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SUMMONS ey p—

(CITACION JUDICIAL) Feer oo
AR50 AL DRRANBAD G ~ - |[ENDORSED FlLED
MARK ZUCKERBERG, DAVID A. BERRSMAN, SHERYL K. SAN MATEQ COUNTY
SANDEERS, (Ses sttached Additions! Parties Afischment Fore) OMAY 31 20
YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: . - )
{L.O ESTA DEMANDANDD EL DEMANDAKTES: Clark of the &
WILLIAM COLB, Derivatively on Behalf of FACEROOK, INC, NS ©

HOTICE You hm baon sued. The court may deside againal you without your balng heard unlese you raspand Wihin 30 days. Reat Tt Hormelion

belo, .
- You hava B0 GALENDAR DAYE s this summons and legal papars &r served oft you to fle  wdtlon responss et this cowrt and have 2 ooy
sarved on the plainBfl. A fetier o phone call wit gt protect you, Your valtisn ragpanes mustbs In propar layel Rum Fyoy want the courtty bt your
aasn, Thare may be & colrt form that you can use for your responss. You can find thess court frme and mare Infarmation & the Calfonts Gourie
Onlina sadﬁaij:tfg{ ce;t:r {mgmwﬂlé&aamx your counly la';jvahrary. orihs b?;ugmm m Hyaut tannot pay the filley fas, msk
{the cott clash: for 2 fea welver form, Hyou yuur razponse on fime, you may 6 case by de and your Wages, mohey, £nd
may ba takan without farthar waming from the court v RS pmpeny
Thors are other legal mepuiremants. You may wantts ¢allan stismay right eveay. I you do rol know an altomey, you mey went (¢ caflan ettomey
raferral sarvicn, Iyt cannot effond an atiomay, youmey be elighls for fee rgal sawg; from o nonprott laga! services program, You canlocets
thess nonproBt groups atthe Calliomia Legsl Senvloes Wab slts (wwwiswhalncaliomizom), the Calliomia Cotrts Onfina Self-Holp Comtay
{uavwcawtinfo.co.gov/saiifinlp). o by contscting your local court of county bar aseociation. NEVEE: The cotrt has & elaluiory ¥eq for Wakvet faes and
oosth oy sy setliemant of abitration award of $10,000 or more In o tivli case, The oo0rts Ban st bo pakd bakite the omntwill Siomise tis pasn,
| PAVISOF Lo han demundada. Sino responde darim ds 30 dlas, s torfe puedn decidt an au sanle g scichr 21t voren, Leale nfonsmdon
: .| coniinecitn.
‘| Thne S0-DIAS DE DALENDARIO dasputa de tus 6 entrepuen axfa clfackin y papates: Iogales pare presoniar uns cespiesle por oecitis on ol
corte y beear que se snbogue una eople ol domerdants. tna ceris o una Bsmeda folefonice 4 fo profogen. Su raspuosts por oeclo Hens ous exier
;.- | on famale Jegal comrasic &l tesas que provecal su csso an f corls, B¢ poalble que hays ot farmulsrta qus usied puade User pite S rospiestE,
%1 | Puteds sncanlrar exlos fontitsrios tfe fa corte y més Informanite sn of Cantro e Apds tio las Cotlt de Colffamiz fiww.suconta.ca.gov), en ta
bibkotece de layss ds sy condeds o en fa cocks qua lo quods més corce. 81 16 pusda payarfa custa de prossulation, plida af secrsters ds 1 corls
qua Iy 46 un foforiario o5 exencin de pago de sustes. Sinp pressute s respuasle & llmpo, puede perder of cars par ficumplmisnio v lncorte I

podré quiter su suelds, dinero y hionex aln més sdvernole,
Hay cbox requishos legalss, B recomondabie que Joms & un abogads haveciataments. 1 no conete & i abogads, pueds fomar & serich de

s lavhelpeaifamis.ong, en of Cenlro de Aywda do Iex Cortas de Cellfornta, sucode.cagov) o poaniindose en contanic con la exrlo o of
colagho te ébogudes focelug, AVISO: Por fay, b corte Hong derseh & rackemar bas cuotos ¥ fox coalas exenlor por biponer vn gravaman sobve
cuslipdar recupsraciin ds £10.000 & mée de velor revtblin madiente i voverdo o une concaritn o erblirele éh un cosn de derachn chdl. Tioms Gea

pager ol gravamor dg (e corls anles de ¢u ka corte plisde dessoher ol caso,
$1483%

The hame and address of the cotntis: ]
{El nombre y direccién ds Fa eerte eg): Sen Mateo Supsrior Court

400 County Center, Redwood City, CA 84063

CASE

The nam, address, and ielephone number of plelntifs attomey, or plalnif withoit an stiomey, i
{E1 nombxe, fa elraceldn y ol nimera de telélon: def abogado da! demandants, o dof demandante qus o Uene abopads, es):

Brian J. Robbins, ROBBINS UMEDA LLP, 600 B Street, Suits 1900, San Diego, CA 92101; (619) 525-3990

WY slam ~ 6. MARGUEZ
ks | JCHNC.RTION Sy Pty

(Far prost of sarvice of Ihle pinmons, use Proof of Service of Summons {form POS-0%0).}

- {Para prusha ds entrage de ests cliallén use of femulerto Proof of Senvics of Summons, (POS-010}).
e NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You am sarved

BEAY 1. es an Indkidual defendent,

2 &5 the pereon aued under the Actiflous mame of fpechl

3, 1 onbehalf of (spectyy:

unde: 1 GCP #6840 (corparéﬂon} ] CCP 44885 fminoy)
{1 cCP4i6.20 {dofunct corporafion} 1 CCP498.70 {conservatas)
{1 OGP 41840 {asavaiation or partnership) [} CCP 46,80 {authorized parson)

. T3 other fepuctfy
4. £ by personal delivsry on (dats)s
Fape goff

SUMMONS Grddo o G Procodug 45 44220, 425
eweoLT SR e poy

Fdopad Fv Hendatnry Use
it pwnes of Caxtade
BLIAES Fow, Ry §, £008]



SURI-200(A)

SHORT TITLE: : CASE NUMBER:
| Cole v. Zuckerberg, et al. ‘

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- This form may be used as an attachment to any summ'ons if space does not permit the fisting of all parties on the summons. .
-+ If this attachment is used, insert the following statement in the plaintiff or defendant box on the summons: "Additional Parties
Attachment form is attached.” :

List additional parties (Check only one box. Use a separate page for each type of party.):

[] Plaintiff Defendant [ ] Cross-Complainant || Cross-Defendant

DAVID M. SPILLANE,
PETER A. THIEL,
JAMES W. BREYER,
MARC L. ANDREESSEN,
DONALD E: GRAHAM,
REED HASTINGS,
ERSKINE B. BOWLES,
and DOES 1-25, Inclusive,

Defendants,
-and-

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Nominal Defendant.

Page of

Page 10of1

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use ADDITIONAL PARTIES ATTACHMENT

Judicial Councif of California
SUM-200(A) [Rev. January 1, 2007} _ Attachment to Summons



CH-010

I( EY OR P, VITHQUY ATTORNEY Stals Bas pusibar, and eddre. 74 FOR COURT USE DHLY
B an T Robbins (E100064y " (reme e eddoss

ROBBINS UMEDA LLP 2y fds .
ite - R S
§i0 B s e 00 | RECEIVED
Terepnone o (019) 525-3990 raxno: {619) 525-3991 , :
ATToRNEY Forgvenw): Plaintiff William Cole MAY 8 1 2012

SUPERIOR COUKY OF GALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF  San Mateo
streer acoress: 400 County Center

MAILINGADDRESS: CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR toy
v o zrcons Redwood City, CA 94063 , SAN MATEO COUNTY
CASE NAME:
Cole v. Zuckerberg, et al. ‘
CIVIL. CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Daslgnation O 1 4 ;ﬁ Z fF
Unliimited [ Limited . ] , :
] (Arnﬂunt (AmOUnt Counter Jolndsr ———
n JUDGE:
demandad damanded Is. Fllad with first appearance by defandant
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or fess) {Cal. Rules of Coud, rule 3.402) bEPT:

lems 1-6 below must be completed (ses instrustions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case typs that bes! describes this case: :

Auto Tort Contract Provislonally Complex Givil Litigation
L] Auto(22) [ Breach of contracthveranty (08)  {Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)
[T Untnsured motorist (48) L] Rus3740 colctions (08) ] AntitrustTrade regulation (03)
" Other PUPD/WD {Personal Injury/Property D Other eollections (08) D Construction defect (10}
Damagefrongful Death) Tort : tnsurance coverage (18) L] Mass tort {40}
Asbestos (04) T other contract (37) L] securites igation (26)
Product llablilty (24} ’ Rest Property L] Envronmental/Toxic tert (30)
Madical malpractlce (45) (1 Eminent domainfinverse [ insiirance coverage clalms artsing from the
[ ] other PUPDIWD (23) condemnation (14} . above fisted provistonally complex case
Non-PUPDWD {Other) Torl L] wrongful eviction (33) types (41) A
LY Business toruntalr business practice {07} L1 Other real property (26) " Enforcement of Judgment
{7 cwidghts (08) Uniswiul Detatner 1 Enforcamant of judgment {20)
T Detamation (13) Commerclal {31) Miscelizneous Civl) Complalnt
Fraud (16) Resldential (32) [ rico @7y
Inteflectual property {{9) Drugs (38) [T other complaint gnot specified sbove) (42)
Professlonat negligencs (25) Judicial Reviow Hisgellansous Chvif Petition
Other non-PIPDMD tort (35) Assat forfefiure (05) [ Partnerstip and corporata governance (21}
Employment , Petfion re: arbitration award (1) ™ oner pagiion (ot spscified above) (43)
Wrongful termination (36) |:] Wilt of mandate (02) :
Other employment (15) (] other judiclal review (38)

2, Thiscase [ I8 L[ _Jisnot complex undar rule 3,400 of the Callfornla Rules of Court. if the case Is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional Judiclal management: . .
a, Large number of separately rapresented parties . d. Large number of witnesses
b. Extensive motlon praciice raising difficult or novel e, E:l Coordination with related actions pending in one or mora courts
) Issues that will be time-consuming to resolve In other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
¢ Substantial amount of documentary evidence 1. [ substantial postjudgment judiclal supervision

3. Remadles sought {check all that apply): a[ ] monstary  b.[ /] nonmonstary; declaratory or injundtive relisf c.I:]punmva
4. Number of causes of action (speciy): 3 .
5. Thiscase ' [_lis lsnol & class sction sult.
6. If there are any known ralated cases, flie and serve a notloe of retated case. (You may usafery CM-015}
Date: May 31,2012 /_
Brian J. Robblns /
- {TYPE OR PRINT NAME)} - (SIGNATORE OF PAR

NOTICE

+ Plaintff must file thls cover sheel with the first paper filed In the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Cods, or Welfare and Institutions Code). {Cal. Rules of Couri, rule 3.220.) Failure fo file may result
In sanctions. .

* File this cover shest In addlfion te any cover sheet required by local courd rute, ’ .

* If this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the Californla Rules of Cour, you must serve z copy of this covar shest on all
other parties to the action or procsading. '

» Unless this is a collections cass under rule 3.740 or & complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical pumposes onl}y. cor

g 4 A

Form d fr Mandaley Use Cel. Rubes of Court, niae 2.30, 3220, 3.400-3.403, 3.740;
Jumm ofCaBllfgnyls CI\QL CASE COVER SHEET C#. 8tandards of kudiclal Adminisiration, std, 3.10
CM-010 [Rev. July 1, 2007} . Wiw.oourtie. ca.gov

3
FILE BY FAX'



01
INSTRUCTIOKS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET Cli-e10
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint} In a civil case, you must
complete and flle, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be ussd to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 an the sheet. In ftem 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the cese.. {f the cass fits both a general and a more specific typs of case listed in item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in compleling the sheet, examples of the cases that beldng under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover
sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with ths first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court. '
To Partles In Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collections case” under rule 3.740 is defined as an action-for recovery of monay
owed in a sum stated fo be certain that is rot mare than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fess, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A callections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real properly, (4} recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The identification of & case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that i will be exempt from the general
fime-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsivs pleading. A rule 3.740 collections
case will be'subject to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.
To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civif Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the
case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be served with the
complaint on ali pariies to the acfion. A defendant may file and serve no (ater than the time of its first appearance a joinder in the-
‘plaintiff's designation, a counter-designation that the case Is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

the case is complex. CASE TYFES AND EXAMPLES

Auto Tort ' Contract
Auto (22)-Personal injury/Property Breach of Contract/Warranty {(08)

Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)

Damage/Wrongful Death Breach of Rentalflease Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03)
Uninsured Motorist {46) (if the Contract (nof uniawiul detainer Cor}strucﬂon Defact (10)
casa involves an uninsured or wrongful eviction) Claims Involving Mass Tort (40}
motorist claim subject fo ContractiWarranty Breach-Seller Securities Litigation (28)
arbitration, check this item: - Plaintiff (nof fraud or negligence} EnvironmentaliToxic Tort (30)
o instead of Auto} Negligent Breach of Confracl/ Knsu;ance C?rverage Claims )
Warranty arising from provisionally complex
g S:gﬁg%:%%g&i%?gnégﬁ) Other Breach of ContractyWarranty case fyps listed above) (41) :
Collections {e.g., monay owed, open Enforcement of Judgment

Tort .
Asbestos (04)

Asbestos Property Damage
Asbastos Personal Injury/
Wrongful Death
Product Liability (not asbestos or
foxic/environmental) (24)

Madical Malpractice (45}
edical Malpractice—
Physiclans & Surgeons
Qther Professional Health Care
Malpraclice
Other PI/PD/WD (23}
Premises Liability (e.g., slip
and fall) :
intentional Bodily Infjuny/PD/WD
{e.g., assault, vandalism}
Intentiona! Infliction of
Emotional Distress
Negligent Infliction of
Emotional Distress
Other PI/PD/WD
Non-PiPDIWD (Other} Tort
Business TortfUnfair Business
Practice (07)
Civil Rights {e.g., discrimination,
false anwest) (naf civil
harassment) (08}
Dsfamation {e.g., slander, libel}

Fraug {(16)
intellectual Property {118}
. Prfessional Negligencs (25)
Legal Malpractice
Other Professional Malpractice
(nof medical or legal}
. Cther Non-PIPDMWD Tort (35)
Employment
Wrongful Termination (36)
Other Emplovment (15)

book accounts) (08)

Collection Case~Seller Plaintiff

Other Promissory Note/Collections
Case

Insurarice Coverags {hof provisionally
complex) (18)
Auto Subrogation
Cther Coverage
" Gther Contract (37)
Caontractual Fraud
Other Contract Dispute

Real Property

Eminent Domain/inverse
Condemnation (14)

Wrongful Eviction (33) )

Other Real Property {e.g., quiet titls) (26)
Writ of Possession of Real Property
Kortgage Foreclosure
Quist Title
Other Real Property {nof eminent
domain, landiord/ienant, or
foreclosure)

Uniawful Detainer

Commercial {31)
Residential {32}
 Drugs (38) (if the case involves illegal
drugs, check this item; otherwiss,
raport as Commercial or Residential)
Jadicial Review
Asset Forfelture (05)
Petiion Re: Arbitration Award (11)
Writ of Mandats (02)
Wril-Adminisirative Mandamus
Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court
Case Matter
Writ—Other Limited Court Case
Review
Other Judicial Review (38}
Review of Health Officer Order
Nofice of Appeal-Labor
Commissioner Appeals

Enforcement of Judgment (20)
Abstract of Judgment {Out of
County)

Confession of Judgment (ron-
domastic relations)

Sister State Judgment

Administrative Agency Award
{rot unpafd taxes)

Petitton/Certification of Entry of
Judgmant on Unpaid Taxes

Othe(x:' aEm‘orcememt of Judgment

se

Miscellaneoiuts Civil Complaint
RICQ (27) .
QOther Complaint {not spacified
above)} {42}
Declaratory Relief Only
_ Injunctive Rellef Cnly (non-
harassment}
Mechanics Lisn
Other Commercial Complaint
Gase (non-tortinon-somplsx)
Othar Civil Complaint
(non-fort/non-comples)
Miscellansous Civil Petition
Partnership and Corporate
Govemance (21)
Other Petition {nof specified
above) (43)
Civil Harassment
Workplace Violence
Elder/Depandent Adult
Abuse
Election Contest i
Petition for Name Change
Petition for Relief From Late
Claira
ther Civil Petition

CN-010 [Rev. July 1, 2007]

CIVIL. CASE COVER SHEET

Page2of2



Brion 1,
ROBRINS UMEDA LLP

600 B Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92161

Telephone: (619) 525-3590 ENDORSED FILED

State Bar No.: 190264

Attome gr Party without Artorney (I‘Jamc/Address) ’ FOR COURT USE ONLY

Attorney for: Plaintiff William Cale = - SAN MATEQ COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO , MAY 31 2012

400 COUNTY CENTER . :

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 , c;em of méSm é‘&r Count

Plaingff William Cole :

Defendant Mark Zuckerberg, et al.

I kb 41

Certificate Re Complex Case Deslgnation

This certificate must be completed and filed with your Civil Case Cover Sheet if
you have checked a Complex Case designation or Counter-Designation

1. In the attached Civil Case Cover Sheef this case is being designated or counter-designated

as g complex case WWWW because at lerst one or more of the following
boxes has been checked:

0 Box 1 —Case type that is best described as being [or not being] provisionally
complex civil litigation (i.e., antitrust or frade regulation claims, construction
defect claims involving many parties or structures, securities claims or investment
logses involving many parties, environmental or toxic tort claims mvolvmg many
parties, claims involving mass torts, or insurance coverage claims arising out of
any of the foregoing claims).

& Box 2~ Complex fosxonsisian] due fo factors requiring exceptional judicial
management

& Box 5 —I¥or is not] a class action suit.

2. This case is being so designated based upon the following supporting information
[including, without limitation, a brief description of the following factors as they pertain to
this particular case: (1) management of a large number of separately represented partics; -
(2) complexity of anticipated factual and/or legal issues; (3) numerous pretrial motions
that will be time-consuming to resolve; (4) management of a large number of witnesses or
a substautial amount of documentary evidence; (5) coordination with related actions

~ CV-59 [Rev. 1/06] www.sanmateocourt.org

 FILE BY FAX



pending in one or more courts in other counties, states or countries or in a federal court;
(6) whether or not certification of a putative class action will in fact be pursued; and (7)
substantial post-judgment judicial supervision]:

Large number of separately represented parties; Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel issues -

that will be time-consuming to resolve; substantial amount of documentary evidence; and a large number of

witnesses.

(attach additional pages if necessary)

3. Based on the above-stated supporting information, there is a reasonable basis for the complex
case designation or counter-designation POt ESHRBPIEK BaoCCTISIUesIshaion] bemg made
in the attached Civil Case Cover Sheet.

# gk

- I, the undersigned counsel or self-represented party, hereby certify that the above is true and correct

and that I make this certification subject to the applicable provisions of California Code of Civil
Procedure, Section 128.7 and/or California Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 5-200 (B) and San
Mateo County Superior Court Local Rules, Local Rule 2.30.

Dated: May 31,2012

Brian J. Robbins
[Type or Print Namc] [Slcnature of Party or Att(rf’ 4 (fl T Party]

CV-59 [Rev. 1/06} . www.sanmateocourt.org



CN-015

AYTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, Sinte Bar nurber, and sotress):.
-Brian J. Robbins (#100264) :
— ROBBINS UMEDA LLP
600 B Street, Suits 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
reteeonenos (619) 525-3990 Fax Ro. (oppone: (619) 525-3991
E-MAIL ADORESS {Optonal):
ATTORNEY FOR (Nams): Plamtlﬁ’ William Cole

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Mateo
svreer avoress: 400 County Center
MAILING ADDRESS!

cavaupzrcove: Redwood City, CA 94063

FOR COURT USE OALY

ENDORSED FILED
SAN MATED COUNTY

MAY 3 1 2012

Clark of the Supertor Cauﬁ

PLAINTIEF/PETITIONER: William Cole

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Mark Zuckerberg, et al.

@Wﬂsmszﬂ?

JURICIAL OFFICER:

NOTICE OF RELATED CASE

- identify, in chronological order accotding to dalé of fillng, &lf cases refatad to the case referenced above

1. a Tile: Hubuschman v. Zuckerberg, et al.
b. Cesenumber: CIV514237

¢ Courk [/] sameasabove .
[ other state or federal court {name and address):

. Depariment;

Flling date: May 30, 2012

T QO o oa

- Relationship of this case fo the case referenced above (check afl that apply):
involves the same partles and Is based on the same or similar dlaims.

. Casetype: [ limited civil /] unlimited civil [3 probate [ family law [ other (spacify):

. Has this case been designated or determined as "complex?* Yes [ ] No

arises from the same or substantlally identical transactions, incidents, or events requlring the determination of

the same or substantlally identical questions of law or fact.

Involves claims against, fitle to, possession of, or damages to the same pmperty
Is llkely for othar reasons to require substantial duplication of judicial resources If heard by different judges.

[ Additional explanation Is atiached In attachment 1h

Stafus of case;

[¥1 pending
[} dismissed [_1 with f:} without prejudice

[1 disposad of by judgment

2. = Tile: Lazar v, Facebook, Inc., et al.
b. Case number: CIV514065
. Court: same a8 above
(] other state or federal court (name and addrass):

d. Department:
- Papge{ofa
ey Cacnctof Cotporis. NOTICE OF RELATED CASE - Ca Rl o Cort s 3300

CHM-016 [Rev, Sy 1, 2007)

FILE BY FAX



Chi-015

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:  William Cole CASE NUMBER:

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Mark Zuckerberg, et al.

2. (continued)
e Casetype: [ limited civil unfimited civil [_] probate [ familylaw [__1 other (specify):

f. Filing date: May 22, 2012
Has this case been designaied or determined as "complex?” [ 7] Yes No

g.
h. Relationship of this case to the case referenced above (check all that apply):
involves the same parties and is based on the same or similar claims.
arises from the same or substantially identical transactions, incidents, or events requiring the determination of
the same or substantially identical questions of law or fact.
1 involves claims against, title to, possession of, or damages to the same property.
is likely for other reasons to require substantial duplication of judicial resources if heard by different judges.
(1 additional explanation is attached in attachment 2h
i. Status of case:
pending
(1 dismissed [ with [__1 without prejudice
1 disposed of by judgment
3. a. Titlle:
b. Case number:

. Court: [__] same as above
[ other state or federal court (name and address):

9]

d. Department:
e. Casetype: [ limitedcivii [ unlimited civil [_] probate [__1 familylaw [__] other (specify):

f. Filing date:
g. .Has this case been designated or determined as "complex?" [ | Yes [__] No
h. Relationship of this case to the case referenced above (check all that apply):

[ involves the same parties and is based on the same or similar claims.
[T arises from the same or substantiafly identical transactions, incidents, or events requiring the determination of
the same or substantially identical questions of law or fact.
[T involves claims against, title to, possession of, or damages to thé same property.
[ s likely for other reasons to require substantial duplication of judicial resources if heard by different judges.
(] Additional explanation is attached in attachment 3h
i. Status of case: ‘

] pending
(1 dismissed [__1 with [_] without prejudice

[ disposed of by judgment

4. [ ] Additional related cases are described in Attachment 4. Number of pages attached:

Date: May 31, 2012 7‘? B
T

Brian J. Robbins b . e

" ISTBNATURE OF PARTY OR ATRORNEY)

{TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY)

- CMOTS R uly 1,2007 NOTICE OF RELATED CASE

Page 2 of 3



CM-015

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:  William Cole CASE NUMBER:

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Mark Zuckerberg, et al.

PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL
NOTICE OF RELATED CASE

(NOTE: You cannot serve the Notice of Related Case if you are a party in the action. The person who served the notice must
complete this proof of service. The nofice must be served on all known parties in each related action or proceeding,)

1. lam at least 18 years old and not a party fo this action. | am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took
place, and my residence or business address is (specify):

600 B Street, Suite 1900, San Diego, C}alifomia 82101

2. 1served a copy of the Nofice of Related Case by enclosing it in a sealed envelope with first-class postage fully
prepaid and (check one):
a1 deposited the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service.

b. placed the sealed envelope for collection and processing for mailing, following this business's usual practices,
with which | am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is
deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

3. The Notice of Related Case was mailed:
‘a. on (date): May 31, 2012
b. from (city and state): San Diego, California

4. The envelope was addressed and mailed as foliows:

a. Name of person served: . c. Name of person served:

Robert V. Prongay .
Street address: 1925 Century Park East, 2100  Street address:

city: Los Angeles City:
State and zip code: CA 90067 State and zip code:
b. Name of person served: V d. Name of person served:
Street address: ‘ Street address:
City: . City:
State and zip code: State and zip code:

. l:] Names and addresses of additional persons served are attached. (You may use form POS-030(P).)

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: May 31, 2012

Anna-Marie Miller p ///ZM%WM%/ r/M

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF DECLARANT) IGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

CM-015 [Rev. July 1, 2007) NOTECE OF RELATED CASE Page 3of 3



NOTICE OF C.

DORSEDENEDT CONFERENCE
SAN MATEO COUNTY

V\Z{ H[({ 1/14 Cﬂ’@/ €+QMAY3 1 2012' Ca\e\’ogév 5 ;4337
gmméffh%‘eﬁ%@% Date: / & / / 0?/ /d
- ' g UV K Time: 9:00 2.m.

MQYK Z{ X\ ,Mﬁ Yb(?m | PM Dept. /- onTuesdey & Thursdav
J' S

Dept.{ - on Wednesday

A%

ou are hereby given nonce of vour Case Manazement Conference. The date, ime 2nd department have B2en wniten
bove. -

oo

! Inaccordance with epplicable Californiz Rules of Court 2nd Locs] Rules 2.3(d)1-¢ and 2.3(m), vou are hereby
ordersd to:
2. Serve zll named defendants 2nd file proofs of service on these defendants with the court within 60 days
of filing the complamt (CRC 200.7). . .
b, Serve a copy of this notice, Cese Menagement Stztement and ADR Information Sheet on all n2med -
parties 1n this action.
¢. File and serve a compleied Cese Menagement Statement at feast 15 days before the Case Management
Conference {CRC 212(g)]. Failere to do so may result 11l MONEtaTy sanctions.
Meet and confer, 1 person or by telephone, to consider each of the 1ssues 1denufied m CRC 212() o

o

later than 30 days before the date st for the Cese Menagemeant Conference.

[a %

2. If vou fail to follow the orders above, you are ordered to show cause why you should not be sanctioped, The
Order To Show Cause hearing will be at the same time as the Case Management Conference hearing,
Sanctions may include monetary, evidentiary or issue sanctions as well as striking pleadings and/or
disraissal.

3. Contmuznces of case managemeni canferences are ughly disfavorsd unless good cause 1s shown,
4. Parizes may proceed to en ppropriate dispute resolution process ("ADR”) by filing a Stipulation To ADR '
2nd Proposed Order (see atrached form.). If plantsff files a Stipulation To ADR znd Propased Order electing to
proceed to judicial arbitration, the Case Management Conference will be taken off the court calendar and the
case will be referred (o the Arbirztion Admimstrator, If plamuffs and defendants file a completed stipulation to
another ADR process (z.¢., mediation) 10 days pror to the first scheduled tase management conference, the
case management conference will be continued for 90 days to allow parties time to complete therr ADR session.
The court will notify parties of their new case managernent conference date.
5.1 you have filed a defauli ora Judgment has been entered, your case is not automatically taken off the Case
Management Conference Calendar. If “Doss”, “Rozs”, etc. are named 1n your complaint, they must be
dismussed 1a order to close the case. If any party 1s in bankruptey, the case 1s stayed only as to that named party.
6. You are further ordered to appearn person™ (or through your attorney of record) at the Case Manegement Conference
nohced above. You rust be thorou ghly familiar with the case and fully 2uthonized 1o proceed.
7 The Case Management judge will 1ssue orders at the conclusion of the conference that may include:
a. Refernng parties to voluntary ADR and setting an ADR completion date;
b. Dismussing or sevenng claims or parties;
c. Seting a mal date,

8. The Case Management judee may be the tal Judgesn this case,

For further information regarding case menagement policies and procedures, see the court website al
MWW sanimaleocourt.ore. '
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ENDORSED FILED

ROBBINS UMEDA LLP SAN MATEO OOUNTY
BRIAN J, ROBBINS (190264)
FELIPEJ. ARROYO (163803) ' MAY 8 1 2012 .

GINA STASSI (261263)
600 B Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 525-3990
Facsimile: (619) 525-3991

Attorneys for Plaintiff

|| SHANE P. SANDERS (237146) -

By

= BEFUTY CLERK

SUPERIJOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM COLE, Derivatively on Behalf of

FACEBOOK, INC

V.

MARK ZUCKERBERG,
DAVID A. EBERSMAN,
SHERYL K. SANDBERG,
DAVID M., SPILLANE,
PETER A. THIEL,
JAMES W. BREYER,
MARC L. ANDREESSEN,
DONALD E. GRAHAM,
REED HASTINGS,
ERSKINE B. BOWLES,
and DOES 1-25, Inclusive,

-and-

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
Case No.

) CiV514327
)

Plaintiff, )} SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE
} COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF
) FIDUCIARY DUTY, WASTE OF
} CORPORATE ASSETS AND UNJUST
} ENRICHEHMENT
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants, )
)
)
%

Nominal Defendant. )
: } DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
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"Pretending that Facebook will have an independent board ... is like putiing rouge on a corpse."
Columbia Law School Professor John Coffee.

NAT‘QRE OF THE ACTION

1. This is a shareholder derivative action brought by plaintiff on behalf of nominal
defendant Facebook, Inc. ("Faceboolc'; of the "Company") against certain members of its Board of
Directors (the "Board") and certain of its executive officers seeking to remedy defendants' breaches
of fiduciary duties, waste of corporate assets, and unjust enrichment.

2. Facebook operates a worldwide social networking company. F acebook purports to
have more than 900 mﬂhiqn monthly active users ("MAUs"). For anumber of years, the number of
Facebook's MAUs has grown exponentially. Indeed, as of March 31, 2012, Facebook claimed to |- |
have increased its MAUs by 33% when compared to March 31, 2011, and since March 31, 2009, |
MAUs have grown from 197 million to more than 900 million. Because of the nature of Facébook‘s
business, its users are inclined to "share" personal data such as age, location, gender, and interests.
Facebook touts this as the Company's competitive advantage, claiming that this allows it to "offer
advertisers a unique combination of reach, relevance, social context, and engagement to enhance the
value of their ads."

3. On May 16, 2012, Facebook filed a Form S-1 Registration Statement ("Reg-iétraﬁon
Statement™) with the U. S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC™) in cénncction with its
highly awaited and highly publicized Initial Public Offering ("IPO"). Two days later, on May 18,
2012, the Prosﬁectus ("Prospectus") with respect to the IPO, which forms part of the Registration
Statement, became effective and 421 million shares of Facebook common stock were sold té thé
public at $38 per share. This price per share valued the Conipany as a whole at more than $104
billion.

4. Facebook's PO was one of the most anticipated IPOs in years. At the IPO price of
$38 per share, the Company's market value was set higher than McDonalds, Boeing, Caterpillar, or
Amazon.com. Defendants were able to attain such a high valuation for the Company by touting
Facebook's exfraordinary growth in the Registration Statement. Prior to, and during the IPO, |

however, Facebook was experiencing a serious reduction in revenue growth due to an increase of

o1-
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‘material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading,

1! A road show is the time before an IPO during which the underwriters travel to various locations to

| the stock would be at different price points. The targets of road shows are usually large institutional

users of its website through mobile devices rather than a traditional personal computer ("PC"). This
pattern in Facebook's user-base ﬁegatively affected the Company's current and future business
prospects because advertising was not as effective on mobile devices as it was on a traditional PC,
therefore alienating Facebook's customer-base.
5. This negative trend in the Company's advertising business was so serious that, during
a road show' preceding Facebook's IPO, its lead underwriters — Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC,
("Morgan Stanley), JPMorgan Securities LLC ("JPMorgan"), and Goldman Sachs & Co.. ("Goldman
Sachs") — all reduced their revenue forecasts for the Company. This highly unusual move was not
made available to the market in general, but was sel eotively disclosed to certain of the underwriters'
large investor clients, thereby keeping the public in the dark.
| 6. Each defendant that signed the Registration Statement had an obligation to ensure the

Registration Statement did not contain an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a

The members of the Board breached their fiduciary duty to the Company and its shareholders by at
least negligently signing and approving. the improper Registration Statement and Prospectus.
Facebook is strictly liable for the improper Registration Statement. As a result of the defendants'
breaches, Facebook has suffered and will continue to suffer harm.

7. Defendants Mark Zuckerberg ("Zuckerberg"), James W. Breyer ("Breyer"), and Peter
A. Thiel ("Thiel") did not let their personal wealth suffer, however, and took advantage of material,
non-public information to sell over $3.9 billion worth of Facebook stock in the IPO. All three of
these defendants signed the improper Registration Statement which helped artificially inflate
Facebook's stock, just in time for these wayward fiduciaries to line their pockets at the expense of

hundred.s of thousands of unsuspecting shareholders.

generate interest in the stock that is subject to the IPO, and attempt to determine what the demand for

investors, mutual funds, and pension funds.
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8. The defendants' improprieties devastated Facebook's credibility as reflected by the
Company's $15.3 billion, or nearly 20%, market capitalization loss less than one week afterits IPO.
As a direct result of the defendants' unlawful course of conduct, the Company is now the subject of
multiple securities class action lawsuits filed on behalf of investors who purchased Facebook shares.
The securities fraud lawsuits have exposed the Company to potentially billions of dollars in
damages.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

9. This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action aésertcd herein pursuant to the
California Constitution, Article VI, section 10, because this case is a cause not given by statute to
other trial courts, as this derivative action is brought pursuant to section 800 of the California
Corporations Code to remedy defendants' violations of law.

10.  This Court retains general jurisdiction over each named defendant who is aresident of
California. ~ Additionally, this Court has specific jurisdiction over each named non-resident
defendant because these defendants maintain sufficient minimum contacts with California to render
jurisdiction by this Court permissible under traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice. In
-addi’cion, because the allegations contained herein are brought derivatively on behalf of Facebook, a
company that maintains its priricipal executive offices in California, defendants’ conduct was
purposefully directed at California. Therefore, exercising jurisdiction over any non-resident
defendants is reasonable under these circumstances.

11.  Venueis proper in this Court because one or more of the defendants either resides in
or maintains executive offices in fhis County, a substantial portion of the transactions and wrongs
complained of herein, including the defendants' primary participation in the wrongful acts detailed
herein ‘and aiding and abetting and conspiracy in violation of fiduciary duties owed to Facebook
occurred in this County, and defendants have received substantial compensation in this County by
doing business here and engaging in numerous activities that had an effect in this County.

PARTIES

12. Plaintiff William Cole is and was, at times relevant hereto, an owner and holder of

Facebook stock.
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Facebook's revenue.

Zuckerberg is also Facebook's founder. Zuckerberg signed Facebook's Registration Statement filed

13.  Nominal Defendant Facebook is a Delaware corporation with principal executive
offices located at 1601 Willow Road, Menlo Park, California. Facebook is a social networking
website that purportedly enables faster, easier, and richer communication between users. Facebook
is also a platform that allows developers to build applications and websites that integrate with
Facebook to reach its global network of users. The substantial majority of Facebook's revenue is |
currently generated from third party adveltising. In 2009, 2010, and 2011, and the first quarters of |

2011 and 2012, advertising accounted for 98%, 95%, 85%, 87%, and 82%, respectively, of

14. Defendant Zuckerberg is Facebook's Chief Executive Officer ("CBO") and a director

and has been since July 2004, and Chairman of the Board and has been since J anuary 2012,

with the SEC on May 16, 2012. Zuckerberg is named as a defendant in numerous securities class
action complaints that allege he violated sections 11, 12(a)(2), and 15 of the Securities Actof 1933
(the "Securities Act") for making improper statements in the Registration Statement. Zuckerberg
knowingly, recklessly, or with gross negligence: (i) caused or allowed Facebook to disseminate an
improper Registration Statement; and (ii) failed to maintain adequate disclosure controls with respect
to Facebook's IPO. While in possession of material, non-public information concerning F aceb‘ook‘s ‘
true business health, Zuckerberg sold 30,200,000 shares of his stock for $1,134,916,000 in proceéds. B

Facebook paid Zuckerberg the following compensation as an executive:

Fiscal All Other
Year Salary Bonus Compensation Total
2011 $483,333 $445,500 $783,529 $1,712,362

15. Defendant David A. Ebersman ("Ebersman”) is Facebook's Chief Financial Officer
("CFO") and has been since September 2009. Ebersman also signed Facebook's Registration
Statement. Ebersman is namied as a defendant in securities class action complaints that allege he
violated sections 11, 12(a)(2), and 15 of the Securities Act for making improper statements in the
Registration Statement. Ebersman knowingly, recklessly, or with gross negligence: (i) caused or

allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper Registration Statement; and (ii) failed to maintain
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adequate disclosure controls with respect to Facebook's IPO. Facebook paid Ebersman the following

compensation as an executive:
Fiscal Stoclc
Year Salary Bonus Awards Total
2011 $295,833 $170,508 $18,204,952 $18,761,283

16." Defendant Sheryl K. Sandberg ("Sgndberg") is Facebook's Chief Operating Officer
and has been 'svince March 2008. Sandberg is named as a defendant in a securities class action
complaint that alleges she violated sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act. Sandberg knowingly,
recklessly, or with gross negligence: (i) caused or allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper
Registration Statement; and (ii) feiled to maintain adequate disclosure controls with respect to
Facebook's IPO. Facebook paid Sandberg the following compensation as an executive:

Fiscal S Stock
Year Salary Bonus Awards Total
2011 $295,833 $170,508 $30,491,613 $30,957,954

17. - Defendant David M. Spillane ("Spillane™) is Facebook's Chief Accounting Officer
and has been since January 2009. Spillane also signed Facebook's Registration Statement. Spillane
is named as a defendant in securities class action complaints that allege he violated sections 11,
12(a)(2), and 15 of the Securities Act for making improper statements in the Registration Statement.
Spillane knowingly, recklessly, or with gross negligence: (i) cauéed or allowed Facebook to-
disseminate an improper Registration Statement; and (ii) failed to maintain adequate disclosure
controls with respect to Facebook's IPO.

18. Defendant Thiel is 2 Facebook director and has been since April 2005. Thielisalsoa
member of Facebook's Audit Committee and has been since at least February 2012. Thiel signed
Facebook's Registration Statement. Thiel is also named as a defendant in securities class action
complaints that allege he violated sections 11, 12(a)(2), and 15 of the Securities Act for making
improper statements in the Registration Statement. Thiel was an early Facebook investor through his
Founders Fund and Rivendell One LLC ("Rivendell") venture capital firms. Whilein possession of
material, non-public information conceming Facebook's true business health, Thiel directed |.
Founders Fund and Rivendell to sell 16,844,315 shares of Facebook stock for 86333009;357'.70 in

proceeds. Thiel knowingly or recklessly: (i) caused or allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper |
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Registration Statement; and (ii) failed to maintain adequate disclosure controls with respect to

Facebook's IPO. Facebook paid Thiel the following compensation as a director:

Fiscal Year Fees Paid in Cash Total
2011 $16,667 $16,667

19. Defendant Breyer is a Facebook director and has been since April 2005. Breyer also
signed Facebook's Registration Statement. Breyer is named as a defendant in securities class action |-
complaints that allege he violated sections 11, 12(3)(2)‘, and 15 of the Securities Act for making
improper statements in the Registration Statement. In May 2005, Breyer invested $12.7 million in
Facebook as a partner at Accel Partners for a 10.7% ownership stake, and Breyer himself invested an
additional $1 million. While in ’posséssion of material non-public information concerning
Facebook's true business health, Breyer directed Accel Partners to sell 57,726,901shares of its
Facebook stock for $2,169,376,939.58 in proceeds. Breyer knowingly or recklessly: (i) caused or
allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper Registratioﬁ Statement; and (ii) failed to maintain
adequate disclosure controls with respect to Facebook's IPO. Facebook paid Breyer the following

compensation as a director:

Fiscal Year Fees Paid in Cash Total
2011 $16,667 $16,667

20.  Defendant Marc L. Andreessen ("Andreessen") is a Facebook director and has been
since June 2008. Andreessen is also a member of Facebook's Audit Committee and has been since at
least February 2012. Andreessen signed Facebook's Registration Statement. Andreessen is also
named as a defendant in securities class action complaints that allege he violated sections 11,
12(a)(2), and 15 of the Securities Act for making improper statements in the Registration Statement.
Andreessen knowingly or recklessly: (i) caused or allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper
Registration Statement; and (ii) failed to maintain adequate disclosure controls with respect to
Facebook's IPO. Facebook paid Andreessen the following compensation as a director:

Fiscal Year Fees Paidin Cash Total
2011 $16,667 $16,667
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|| adequate disclosure controls with respect to Facebook's IPO. Facebook paid Graham the following

1 Hastings the following compensation as a director:

least February 2012. Bowles signed Facebook's Registration Statement. Bowles is named as a

21. Defendant Donald E. Graham ("Graham") is Facebook's Lead Independent Director
and has been since at least February 2012 and a director has been since March 2009. Graham also
signed Facebook's Registration Statement. Graham is named as a defendant in securities class action
complaints that allege he violated sections 11, 12(a)(2), and 15 of the Securities Act for making

improper statements in the Registration Statement. Graham knowingly or recklessly: (i) caused or

allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper Registration Statement; and (i) failed to maintain

compensation as a director:

Fiscal Year Fees Paid in Cash Tptal
2011 $16,667 $16,667

22.  Defendant Reed Hastings ("Hastings") is a Facebook director and has been since June
2011. Hastings also signed Facebook's Registration Statement. Hastings lS namedasa defenéant in|
securities class action complaints that allege he violated sections 11, 12(2)(2), and 15 of the
Securities Act for making improper statements in the Registration Statement. Hastings knowingly or
recklessly: (i) caused or allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper Registration Statement; and

(ii) failed to maintain adequate disclosure controls with respect to Facebook's IPO. Facebook paid

‘Stock
" Fiscal Year Fees Paid in Cash Awards Total
2011 $16,667 $593,400 $610,087

23.  Defendant Brskine B. Bowles ("Bowles") is a Facebook director and has been since

September 2011. Bowles is also Chairman of Facebook's Audit Committee and has been since at

defendant in securities class action complaints that allege he violated sections 11, 12(a)(2), and 15 of
the Securities Act for making improper statements in the Registration Statement. Bowles knowingly
or recklessly: (i) caused or allowed Facebook to disseminate an improper Registration Statement;

and (i1) failed to maintain adequate disclosure controls with respect to Facebook's IPO. Facebook

paid Hastings the following compensation as a director:
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Fiscal Year Fees Paid in Cash Awards . Total
2011 © §16,667 $601,400 $618,067

24.  The defendants identified in §f14-17 are referred to herein as the "Officer
Defendants." The defendants identified in Y14, 18-23 are refefred to herein as the "Director
Defendants." The defendants identified in 18, 20, 23 are referred to heréin as the "Audit|
Committee Defendants." The defendants identified in q§14, 18-20 are referred to herein as the
"Insider Selling Defendant’s.," Collectively, the defendants identified in qf14-23 are referred to
herein as the "Individual Defendants.”

95.  The true names and capacities of the defendants sued herein under California Code of
Civil Procedure section 474 as Does 1 through 25, inclusive, are presently not known to plain;tiff,
who therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will seek to amend this
complaint and include these: Doe defendants' true names and capacities when they are ascertained.
Each of the fictitiously named defendants is responsible in some manner for the conduct alleged
herein and for the injuries suffered by the Company as a result of the defendants' wanton and illegal
conduct.

DUTIES OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS

26. By reason of their positions' as officers, directors, and/or fiduciaries of Facebook andj
because of their ability to control the business and éorporate affairs of Faceboék, the Individual
Defendants owed Facebook and its shareholders fiduciary obligations of trust, loyalty, good faith,
and due care, and were and are required to use their utmost ability to control and manage Facebook |.
in a fair, just, honest, and equitable manner. The Individual Defendants were and are required to act
in furtherance of the best interests of Facebook and its shareholders so as to benefit all shareholders
equally and not in furtherance of their personal interest or benefit.

27.  Each officer and director of the Company owes to Facebook and its shareholders the
fiduciary duty to exercise good faith and diligence in the administration of the affairs of the‘
Company and in the use and preservation of its property and assets, and the highest obligations of
fair dealing. In addition, the Individual Defendants had a duty to promptly disseminate accurate and

truthful information with regard to the Company's revenue, margins, operations, performance,
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management, projections, and forecasts so that the market valuation of the Company's stock would

be based on truthful and accurate information.

28.  The Individual Defendants, becanse of their positions of control and authority as

|l officers and/or directors of Facebook, were able to and did, directly and/or indirectly, exercise

control over the wrongful acts complained of herein, as well as the contents of the various public

‘statements issued by the Company. Because of their advisory, executive, managerial, and directorial

positions with Facebook, each of the Individual Defendants had access to adverse, non-public
information about the financial condition, operations, and improper representations of Facebook.
29.  Atall timesrelevant hereto, each of the Individual Defendants was the agent of each

of the other Individual Defendants and of Facebook, and was at all times acting within the course

and scope of such agency.

30.  To discharge their duties, the officers and directors of Facebook were required fo

exercise reasonable and prudent supervision over the management, policies, practices, and controls

| of the financial affairs of the Company. By virtue of such duties, the officers and directors of

Facebook were required to, among other things:

(a) refrain from acting upon material, inside corporate information to beﬁeﬁt
themselves;

(b) ensure that the Company complied with its legal obligations and requirements,
including acting only within the scope of its legal authority and disseminating tm"thful and accurate
statements to the investing public;

(c) conduct the affairs of the Company in an efficient, business—liké manner so as
to make it possible to provide the highest quality performance of'its business, to avoid wasting the
Company's assets, and to maximize the value of the Company's stock;

(d).  properly and accurately guide investors and analysts as to the true financial
condition of the Company at any given time, including making accurate statements about the
Company's business prospects, and financial results and ensuring that the Company maintained an
adequate system of financial controls such that the Company's financial reporting would be true and

accurate at all times;
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(e) rémain informed as to how Facebook conducted its operations, and, upon
receipt of notice or information of imprudent or unsound conditions or practices, make a reasonable
inquiry in connection therewith, and take steps to correct such conditions or practices and make such
disclosures as necessary to comply with securities laws; and

® ensure that the Company was operated in a diligent, honest, and prudent
manner in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, and 1'egufations.

31. - Each Individual Defendant, by virtue of ﬁis or Eer position as an officer and/or
director, owed to the Company and to its shareholders the fiduciary duties of loyalty, good faith, and
the exercise of due care and diligence in the management and administration of the affairs of the
Company, as well as in the use and preservation of its property and assets. The conduct of the
Individual Defendants complained of herein involves a knowing and culpable violation of their
obligationé as officers and directors of F aicébook, the absence of good faith on their part, and a|
reckless disregard for their duties to the Company and its shareholders that the Individual
Defendants were aware or should have been aware posed a risk of serious injury to the Company.

32.  TheIndividual Defendants breached their duties of loyalty and good faith by allowing
defendants to cause, or by themselves causing, the Company to misrepresent its business prospects;
as detailed herein, and by failing to prevent the Individual Defendants from taking such illegal
actions. In addition, as a result of defendants' illegal actions and course of conduct, the Company is
now the subject of at least eight class action lawsuits that allege ﬁolations of securities laws. ‘Asa
result, Facebook has expended, and will continue to expend, significant sums of money;

CONSPIRACY, AIDING AND ABETTING AND CONCERTED ACTION

33.  In committing -the wrongful acts alleged herein, the Individual Defendants have
pursued, or joined in the pursuit of, a common course of conduct, and have acted in concert with and
conspired with one another in furtherance of their common plan or design. In addition to the
wrongful conduct herein alleged as giving rise to primary liability, the Individual Defendants further
aided and abetted and/or assisted each other in breaching their respective duties.

34.  During all times relevant hereto, the Individual Defendants, collectively and

individually, initiated a course of conduct that was designed to and did: (i) conceal harmful
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information relating to Facebook's financial condition that rendered statements in the Registration
Statement impréper; (ii) enhance the Individual Defendants' executive and directorial positions at
Facebook and the profits, power, and prestige that the Individual Defendants enjoyed as a result of
holding these positions; (iii) allow certain defendants and their affiliates to sell billions of dollars of
their personally held shares through the IPO; and (iv) deceive the investing public regarding the
Individual Defendants' management of Facebook's operations, the Company's financial health and
stability, and its future business prospects. In furtherance of this plan, conspiraéy, and course of
conduct, the Individual Defendants, collectively and individually, took the actions set forth herein.

35.  The Individual Defendants engaged in a conspiracy, common enterpﬁse, and/or
common course of conduct. The Individual Defendants caused the Company to conceal the true fact
that Facebook was misrepresenting its business prospects. | |

36.  Thepurpose and effect of the Individual Defendants' conspiracy, common enterprise,
and/or common course of conduct was, among other things, to disguise the Individual Defendants'
violations of law, bréaches of fiduciary duty, waste of corporate assets, and unjust enrichment and to
cbnceal adverse information concerning the Company's operations, financial condition, and future
business prospects.

37.  Thelndividual Defendants accomplished their conspiracy, common enterprise, and/or
common course of conduct by causing the Company to purposefully, recklessly, or negligently
release improper statements. Because the actions described herein occurred under the authority of
the Board, each of the Individual Defendants was a direct, necessary, and substantial participant in
the conspiracy, common enterprise, and/or common course of conduct complained of herein.

38.  Each of the Individual Defendants aided and abetted and rendered substantial
assistance in the wrongs complained of heréin. In taking such actions to substantially assist the
commission of the wrongdoing complained of herein, each Individual Defendant acted with
knowledge of the primary wrongdoing, substantially assisted the accomplishment of that

wrongdoing, and was aware of his or her overall contribution to and furtherance of the wrongdoing.
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SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS
Facebook's Improper Registration Statement and Prospectus

39. On February -1, 2012, Facebook filed a Registration Statement with the SEC,
Throughout the next several months, Facebook repeatedly amended this Registration Statement. In
addition, during the same time period, Facebook employees and underwriters in{folved in the IPO
went on a road show whereby theyhad a ‘series of meetings with potential investors. Notably, during
these road shows, no Facebook employee ever publicly issued any earnings guidance.

4Q. Then, on May 16, 2012, Facebook filed its final Régistration Statement in connection
with its IPO. Two days later, on May 18, 2012, the Prospectus, which forms part of the Registration
Statement, became effective and 421 million shares of Facebook common stock were sold to the
public at $38 per share. This price per share valued the Company as a whole at more than $104
billion. Faceboolk had gone public and its fiduciaries, many of whom are Individual Defendants in
this action, raked in billions of dollars by selling their shares. All the while, hundreds of thousands
of unsuspecting invésto‘rs, who bought into the hype the Individual Defendants created, were left
with artificially in_ﬂated shares. |

41.  The shares sold in the PO were artiﬁciallj inflated because the Registration
Statement and Prospectus contained improper statements and were not prepared in accordance with
the rules and regulations govemingbtheir preparation.

42, Facebook's unsuspecting investors relied on the Registration Statement's assurances,
touting that Facebook will: "reflect in the prospectus any facts or events arising after the effective
date of the Registration Statement (or the most recent post-effective amendment thereof) which,
individually or in the aggregate, represent a fundamental change in the information set forth in the
Registration Statement."

43. . TheRegistration Statement, which-was signed by defendants Zuckerberg, Ebersman,
Spillane, Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel, improperly represented that
Facebook's crifical metrics, including the Company's MAUs, are frending upwards. Forinstance, the

Registration Statement stated:

_12-
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-Monthly Active Users (MAUs). We define a monthly active user as a registered
Facebook user who logged in and visited Facebook through our website or a mobile
device, or took an action to share content or activity with his or her Facebook friends
or connections via a third-party website that is integrated with Facebook, in the last
30 days as of the date of measurement. MAUs are a measure of the size of our
global active user community, which has grown substantially in the past several

years.

¥ k%

As of March 31, 2012, we had 901 million MAUs, an increase of 33% from March
31,2011. We experienced growth across different geographies, with users in Brazil,
India, and the United States representing key sources of growth. We had 45 million
MAUSs in Brazil as 6f March 31, 2012, an increase of 180% from the same period in
the prior year, and we had 51 million MAUs in India as of March 31, 2012, an
increase of 107% from the same period in the prior year. Additionally, we had 169
million MAUs in the United States as of March 31, 2012, an increase of 15% from

the same period in the prior year.

44, Similarly, in the Registration Statement spectus, defendants Zuckerberg, Ebersman,
Spillane, Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel touted growing daily active | -
users ("DAUs"), crediting "increased mobile usage" as a "key contributor to this growth."
Zuckerberg, Ebersman, Spillane, Andreessén, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel failed to
mention, however, that increased mobile usage caused negative trends in the Company's advertising

business and would not "positively affect [the Company's] revenue.” The Registration Statement

stated, in part:

Daily Active Users (DAUs). We define a daily active user as a registered Facebook

user who logged in and visited Facebook through our website or amobile device, or

took an action to share content or activity with his or her Facebook friends or

connections via a third-party website that is integrated with Facebook, on a given

day. We view DAUSs, and DAUs as a percentage of MAUs, as measures of user
- engagement.

* % %

Worldwide DAUs increased 41% to 526 million on average during March 2012 from
372 million during March 2011. We experienced growth in DAUs across major
markets including the United States, Brazil, and India. Increased mobile usage was
a key contributor to this growth. DAUs as a percentage of MAUs increased from
55% in March 2011 to 58% in March 2012, which we believe was driven entirely
by increased mobile usage of Facebook. We believe that increases in DAUs and in
DAUs as a percentage of MAUs generally positively affect our revenue because
increases in user engagement may enable us to deliver more relevant commercial
content to our users and may provide us with more opportunities for monetization.
-13-
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45. - In describing the risks related to Facebook‘s business and industry, defendants
Zuckerberg, Ebersmm1, Spill.ane, Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel
purported to warn that the Company's revenues could be negatively affected by the rate of growth in V
mobile users of its site of app. These defendants failed to disclose, however, that Facebook was
already experiencing a severe and pronounced reduction in revenue growth due to an izlcreasa of
users of its Facebook app or website through mobile devices rather than a traditional PC.
Zuckerberg, Ebersman, Spillyanga, Andr&ssen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel's
purporfed warning was layered and confusing, and did not provide an accurate and intelligible

portrayal of the Company's then-existing financial health. The Registration Statement stated in

pertinent part:

Growth in use of Facebook through our mobile products, where our ability to
monetize is unproven, as a substitute for use on personal computers may negaiively
affect our revenue and financial results.

We had 488 million MAUs who used Facebook mobile products in March 2012,
. While most of our mobile users also access Facebook through personal computers,
we anticipate that the rate of growth in mobile usage will exceed the growth in usage
through personal computers for the foreseeable future, in part due to our focus on
developing mobile products to encourage mobile usage of Facebook. We have
historically not shown ads to users accessing Facebook through mobile apps or our
mobile website. In March 2012, we began to include sponsored stories in users'
mobile News Feeds. However, we do not currently directly generate any meaningful
revenue from the use of Facebook mobile products, and our ability to do so
successfully is unproven. We believe this increased usage of Facebook on mobile
devices has contributed to the recent trend of our daily active users (DAUs)
increasing more rapidly than the increase in the number of ads delivered. If users
" increasingly access Facebook mobile products as a substitute for access through
personal computers, and if we are unable to successfully implement monetization
strategies for our mobile users, or if we incur excessive expenses in this effort, our
financial performance and ability to grow revenue would be negatively affected.

46. In the Registration Statement, defendants Zuckerberg, Ebersman, Spillane,
Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel also purported to warn investors that the |
Company's revenues from advertising could be adversely affected bj/, among other things, the
"increased user access to and engagement with Facebook" through mobile devices. This warning
however was misleading because Facebook was already suffering from a noticeable reduction in

revenue growth due to an increase of users of its Facebook app or website through mobile devices

14 -
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rather than a traditional PC. Instead of disclosing the full truth, Zuckerberg, Ebersman, Spillane,

Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel stated:

We generate a substantial majority of our revenue from advertising. The loss of
advertisers, or reduction in spending by advertisers with Facebook, could seriously

harm our business.

The substantial majority of our revenue is currently generated from third parties
advertising on Facebook. In 2009, 2010, and 2011 and the first quarter of 2011 and
2012, advertising accounted for 98%, 95%, 85%, 87%, and 82%, respectively, of our
revenue. As is common in the industry, our advertisers typically do not have long-
term advertising commitments with us. Many of our advertisers spend only a

‘relatively small portion of their overall advertising budget with us. In addition,
advertisers may view some of our products, such as sponsored stories and ads with
social context, as experimental and unproven. Advertisers will not continue to do
business with us, or they will reduce the prices they are willing to pay to advertise
with us, if we do not deliver ads and other commercial content in an effective
manner, or if they do not believe that their investment in advertising with us will .
generate a competitive return relative to other alternatives. Our advertising revenue
could be adversely affected by a number of other factors, including:

. decreases in user engagement, including time spent on Facebook;

° increased user access to and engagement with Facebook through
our mobile products, where we do not currently directly generate
meaningful revenue, particularly to the extent that mobile
engagement is substituted for engagement with Facebook on
personal computers where we monetize usege by displaying ads and
other commercial content,

. product changes or inventory management decisions we may make
that reduce the size, frequency, or relative prominence of ads and
other commercial content displayed on Facebook;

. our inability to improve our analytics and measurement solutions that
demonstrate the value of our ads and other commercial content;

»  decisions by advertisers to use our free products, such as Facebook
Pages, instead of advertising on Facebook;

o loss of advertising market share to our competitors;

o adverse legal developments relating to advertising, including
legislative- and regulatory developments and developments in
litigation,

. adverse media reports or other negative publicity involving us, our

Platform developers, or other companies in our industry;

- 15 -

SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT




~

11
12
13
14
15
16

18
19

21
22
23

25
26
27

° .- ourinability to create new products that sustain or increase the value
~ of our ads and other commercial content;

. the degree to which users opt out of social ads or otherwise limit the
potential audience of commercial content;

. changes in the way online advertising is priced;

. the impact of new technologies that could block or obscure the
display of our ads and other commercial content; and

o the impact of macroeconomic conditions and conditions in the
advertising industry in general.

The occurrence of any of these or other factors could result in @ reduction in
demand for our ads and other commercial content, which may reduce the prices we
receive for our ads and other commercial content, or cause advertisers to stop
advertising with us altogether, either of which would negatively affect our revenue
and financial results.

47.  In spite of the negative trends the Company was experiencing, defendants
Zuckerberg, Ebersman, Spillane, Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel
announced that Facebook, "in consultation with the underwriters," increased the IPO price range
from between $28 and $35 to $34 and $38 per share. The Registration Statement explained that the
assumptions supporting the increased offering price “represented management's best estim'ates""

With respect to the offering price, the Registration Statement stated:

In early May 2012, in consultation with the underwriters, we determined the
anticipated initial public offering price range to be $28.00 to $35.00 per share.
Subsequently, in mid-May 2012 we increased the anticipated initial public offering
price range to §34.00 to $38.00 per share. The assumptions supporting the revised

_ anticipated initial public offering price range represenied management's best
estimates and discussions between us and the underwriters about indications of
interest from potential investors after approximately one week of marketing of the
offering, and involved complex and subjective judgments.

48.  The statements referenced above were improper. The true facts at the time of the IPO
were that Facebook was experiencing a serious reduction in revenue growth due to-an increase of
users of its Facebook app or website through mobile devices rather than a traditional PC such that
the Company told its underwriters to materially lower their revenue forecasts for 2012. The
Registration Statement failed to disclose that during the IPO road show, the lead underwriters,

including, Morgan Stanley, JPMorgan, and Goldman Sachs, all cut their earnings forecasts and that |

- 16 -
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news of the estimate cut was passed to only a handful of large investor clients, thereby keeping the
public in the dark.

49.  Thereduced expectations were disseminated to select clients just before the IPO was
priced at $38 a share, the high end of an already upwardly revised projected range of $34 10 $3 8, and
before defendants increased the number of shares being sold by 25%. |

50. After the IPO, it has been reported that Morgan Stanley's consumer internet analyst
Scoft Devitt, lowered his second quarter revenue estimate from $1.175 billion to $1.111 billion, and
cﬁt his FY2012 revenue forecast from more than $5 billion to $4.85 billion. Other analysts
interpreted this cut to suggest that the Company's year-over-year revenue growth might slow from
the first quarter 0of 2012 as well. _ v

51 On May 19, 2012, Henry Blodget ("Blodget") published an article entitled, "If This
Really Happened During The Facebook IPO, Buyers Should Be Mad As Hell...." The article
highlighted the unfair and illegal actions taken by F acebook in anticipation for its IPQO. The article
analyzed the materiality of the improper statements in the Registration Statement, stating, in relevant
part: |

Part way through the Facebook IPO roadshow, scattered reports appeared that
Facebook had reduced the earnings guidance it was giving research analysts.

This seemed bizarre on a numbcr of levels.

First, I was unaware that Facebook had ever issued any earnings guidance—io
research analysts or anyone else.

Earnings guidance is highly material information (meaning that any investor
considering an investment decision would want to know it). It represents a future
forecast made by the company. Any time any company gives any sort of forecast,
stocks move--because the forecast offers a very well informed view of the future by
those who have the most up-to-date information about a company's business.

So if Facebook had issued any sort of guidance, even quietly, this should have been
made very public by the company and its bankers--especially because millions of
individual investors were thinking of buying the stock.

Second, if Facebook really had "reduced guidance" mid-way through a series of
meetings designed for the sole purpose of selling the stock this would have been even
more highly material information.
Why?

-17-
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Because such a late change in guidance would mean that Facebook's business was
deteriorating vapidly--between the start of the roadshow and the middle of the

roadshow.

' Any time a business outlook deteriorates that rapidly, alarm bells start going off on
Wall Street, and stocks plunge.

So the report that Facebook had "reduced eamnings guidance" during the roadshow
just seemed like a typical misunderstanding between Wall Street and the public-
something lost in translation between what a reporter was hearing from sources and
what actually made it into print.

But now Reuters has just reported the same thing again. Here's a sentence from a
story Reuters just published on the TPO: '

Facebook also altered its guidance for research earnings last week,
* during the roadshow, a rare and disruptive move.

Hmmm.

If this really happened, anpone who placed an order for Facebook whe was
unaware that 1) Facebook had issued any sovt of earnings guidance, and 2)
reduced that guidance during the roadshow, has every vight fo be furious.

Because this would have been kighly material information that some investors had
and others didn't--the exact sort of unfair asymmetry that securities laws are
designed to prevent,

52.

On this news, Facebook's market capitalization plunged nearly 11%, erasing more

than $8.9 billion in market capitalization since its IPO, just three days earlier.

53.

On May 22, 2012, Blodget published another article entitled, "Facebook: Bankers

Secretly Cut Facebook's Revenue Estimates in Middle of IPO Roadshow." This second article

published by Blodget confirmed many of the fears and theories mentioned in his earlier May 19th

article. This May 22nd article stated, in relevant part:

And now comes some news about the Facebook (FB) IPO that buyers deserve to be
outraged about.

Reuters' Alistair Barr is reporting that Facebook's lead underwriters, Morgan
Stanley (MS), JP Morgan (JPM), and Goldman Sachs (GS) all cut their earnings
forecasts for the company in the middle of the IPQ roadshow.

This by itself is highly unusual (I've never seen it during 20 years in and around the
tech IPO business).
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But, just as important, rews of the estimate cut was passed on only to a handful of
big invesior clients, not everyone else who was considering an investment in

Facebook.
This is a huge problem, for one big reason:

. Selective dissemination. Earnings forecasts are material information,
especially when they are prepared by analysts who have had
privileged access to company management. As lead underwriters on
the IPO, these analysts would have had much better information
about the company than anyone else. So the fact that these analysts
suddenly all cut their earnings forecasts at the same time, during the
roadshow, and then this information was not passed on to the broader
public, is a huge problem. '

Any investor considering an investment in Facebook would consider an estimate cut
from the underwriters' analysts "material information."”

What's more, it's likely that news of these estimate cuts dampened interest in the [PO
among those who heard about them. (Reuters reported exactly this--that some
institutions were "freaked out" by the estimate cuts, as anyone would have been.)

In other words, during the marketing of the Facebook IPQ, investors who did not
kear about these underwriter estimate cuts were placed at a meaningful and unfuir
information disadvantage. They did not know what a lot of other investors knew,
and they suffered for it.

Selective dissemination of this sort could be a direct violation of securities laws.
Irrespective of its legality, it is also grossly unfair. The SEC should investigate this -
immediately.

We first heard rumblings about this last week, and we were so startled that we -
assumed the reports were wrong. Then, over the weekend, when Reuters reported the
basic story again, we said that if it was true, Facebook IPO buyers deserved to be
"mad as hell" about it. And now Reuters has the details, and they sound as bad as we

had feared.
There are a couple of possibilities for what happened.

The first one is bad news for Morgan Stanley and the other lead underwriters on the

deal.

The second is also bad news for Facebook.

According to Reuters, the underwriter analysts cut their estimates after Facebook
issued an amended IPO prospectus in which the company mentioned, vaguely, that
recent trends in which users were growing faster than revenue had continued into the

second quarter.
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To those experienced in reading financial statements, this language was unnerving,
because its mere existence could have been talken to mean that Facebook's revenue in
the second quarter wasn't coming in as strong as Facebook had hoped (why else
would the language have suddenly been added at the 11th hour?)

To those who aren't experienced at reading filings, however, the real meaning of this
language could easily have been missed. Faceboolk's users have been growing faster
than revenue for a while, so why would it be news that this was continuing?

In response to the amendment, meanwhile, all three lead underwriter analysts
suddenly cut their estimates.

Now, regardless of why the analysts cut their estimates (and this will be important),
estimate cuts of any sort are material information, so if this news was given to some
institutional clients, it also obviously should have been given to everyone,

That's the first problem.

The second potential' question and problem is whether Facebook told the

‘underwriters to cut their estimates--either by directly telling them to, or, more likely,

by "suggesting" that the analysts might want to revisit their estimates in light of the
new disclosures in the prospectus.

If there was any communication at all between Facebook and its underwriters
regarding the analysts' estimates, Facebook will likely be on the hook for this, too.

Speaking as a former analyst, it seems highly urlikely to me that the vague
language in the final IPQ amendment would prompz all three underwriier analysts
to immediately cut estimates without seme sovt of nod and wink from someone who

- knew how Facebook's second guarter was progressing. (To get this message from
o &9 > b

the language, you really have to read between the lines). But even if this is what
happened, it is still unfair that news of the estimate cut wasn't disseminated quickly
and clearly to everyone considering buying Facebook's IPO.

The bottom line is that, even if disseﬁxixlation laws were followed to the letter (which
frankly seems unlikely), the selective disclosure here was grossly unfair.

. The SEC needs to look into this.

54. On this news, Facebook's market capitalization plummeted another 9%, erasing more

than $6.4 billion in market capitalization in a single day.

INSIDER SELLING

55.  The Individual Defendants' knowledge of the Company's operations and financial
health, stability, and future business prospects, specifically related to the negative impact of the

increase in users of its Facebook app or website through mobile devices rather than a traditional PC,
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| venture capital firm he is a partner of, to sell 57,726,901 shares of its Facebook stock for proceeds of

is also shown in certain Facebook officers' and directors’ sales of Facebook stock. The Insider
Selling Defendants, Zuckerbérg, Ereyer, and Thiel, were privy to adverse, non-public information
which they exploited for their own benefit, to the exclusion of other shareholders. While
continuously making or causing the Company to make improper statements touting Facebool's
purported positive growth, and effccti\fely concealing negative frends in its advertising business,
certain officers and directors sold massive amounts of Company stock in order to capitaiize on e
Company's inflated stock price that they had helped improperly create.

56.  Asthe Company's founder, CEQ, and Chairman of the Board, defendant Zuckerberg
was a member of Company management and the Board. He was privy to material, noun-public
information aboﬁt negative trends affecting the Company's advertising business and lowered
guidance expectations. Zuckerberg was responéible for his statements in the Registration Statement,
which inclucied disclosures concerning Facebook's purported positive growth but omitted material,
negative information affecting the Company's current and future business prospects. Zuckerberg
engaged in insider trading activity at a time when he knew adverse material, non-public information.

57.  While in possession of this knowledge, defendant Zuckerberg sold 30,200,00()‘shares
of his personally held Facebook stock for proceeds of $1,134,916,000. Zuckerberg's sales were
timed to maximize profit from Faéebook,'s’then artificially inflated stock price.

58. As a director since April 2005, defendant Breyer was privy to material, hon-public
information about negative trends éffecting the Company's advertising business and lowered
guidance expectations. Breyer was responsible for his statements in the Registration Statem‘ent,
which included disclosures concerning Facebook's purported positive growth but omitted material,
negative information affecting the Company's current and future business prospects. Breyer engaged
in insider trading activity at a time when he knew adverse material, non-public information.

59. While in possession of this knowledge, defendant Breyer directed Accel Partners, a

$2,169,376,939.58. These sales were timed to maximize profit from Facebook's then artificially

inflated stock price.
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guidance expectations. Thiel was responsible for his statements in the Registration Statement, which

60.  Asadirector since April 2005, defendant Thiel was privy to material, non-public

information about negative trends affecting the Company's advertising business and lowered

included disclosures concerning Facebook's purported positive growth but omitted material negative
information affecting the Company's current and future business prospects. Thiel engaged in insider
trading activity at a time when he knew adverse material, non-public information.

61.  Whilein posscssi'on of this knowledge, defendant Thiel directed Founders Fund and
Rivendell, two funds he was affiliated with and had a personal stake in, to sell 16,844,315 shares of
Facebook stock for proceeds of $633,009,357.70. These sales were timed to maximize profit from
Facebook's then artificially inflated stock price. |

62. Combined, defendants Zuckerberg, Breyer, and Thiel sold and/or directed their
affiliated funds to sell over $3.9 billion worth of Facebook stock in the IPO. All three of these
Insider Sellling Defendants signed the improper Registration Statement which helped artificially
inflate Facebook's stock, just in time for these wayward fiduciaries to line their pockets at the
expense of hundreds of thousands of unsuspecting shareholders.

DAMAGES TO FACEBOOK

63.  As a result of the Individual Defen;lants' improprieties, Facebook disseminated
improper, public statements concerning the Company's business prospects. These improper
statements have devastated Facebook's credibility as reflected by the Company's $15.3 billion, or
nearly 20%, market capitalization loss.

64.  Further, as a direct and proximate result of the Individual Defendants' actions,
Facebook has expended, and will continue to expend, significant sums of money. Such expenditures
include, but are not limited to:

(a) costs incurred in investigating and defending Facebook and certain officers
and directors in the class actions for violations of federal securities laws; and
(b)  costsincurred from paying any potential settlement or adverse judgment in the

already eight filed class actions for violations of federal securities laws.
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65.  Moreover, these actions have irreparably damaged Facebook's corporate imagé and
goodwill. For at least the foreseeable future, Facebook will suffer from what is known as the "liar's
discount," a term applied to the stocks of companies who have been implicated in improper behavior
and have misled the investing public, such that Facebook's ability to raise equity capital or debt on | -

favorable terms in the future is now impaired.

DERIVATIVE AND DEMAND FUTILITY AVELEGATIONS

66.  Plaintiff brings this action derivatively in the right and for the benefit of Facebook to |~

redress injuries suffered, and to be suffered, by Facebook as a direct result of breaches of fiduciary
duty, waste of corpdrate assets, and gross mismanagement, as well as the aiding and abetting thereof,
by the defendants. Facebook is named as a nominal defendant solely in a derivative capacity. This
isnota collusiv¢ ‘aption to confer jurisdiction on this Court that it would not otherwise have.

67.  Plaintiff will adequately and fairly represent the interests of Facebook in enforcing
and prosecuting its rights.

68. . Plaintiffis and was, at times relevant hereto, an owner and holder of Facebook stocl,
and remains a shareholder of the Company.

69.  The current Board of Facebook consists of the following seven Individuals:
defendants Zuckerberg, Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel. Plaintiff has not
made any demand on the present Board to institute this action because such a demand would be a

futile, wasteful, and useless act, as set forth below.

Demand Is Excused Because All the Members of the Current Board Face a Substantial
Likelihood of Liability for Their Misconduct

70.  Defendants Zuckerberg, Breyer, and Thiel sold and/or directed their affiliates to sell '
Facebook stbck under highly suspicious circumstances. As explained above, these defendants
possessed material, non-public Company information and used that information to benefit|
themselves and their affiliates. They sold and/or directed their affiliates to sell stock based on this
knowledge of material, non-public Company information regarding negative trends affecting the
Company's current and future business prospects and the resulting decrease in the value of their

holdings of Facebook stock. Accordingly, Zuckerberg, Breyer, and Thiel face a substantial
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|| (comprising the entire current Board) face a substantial likelihood of liability for their misconduct.

likelihood of liability for breach of their fiduciary duty of loyalty. Any demand upon Zuckerberg,
Breyer, and Thiel is futile. . |
71. Defendants Zuckerberg, Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel

As more fully detailed herein, Zuckerberg, Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and
Thiel participated in and approved the improper Registration Statement in their capacity as Facebook
directors. As aresult of their access to and review of internal corporate documents, conversations
and connections with other corporate officers, employees, and directors, and attendance at|
management and Board meetings, each of the Director Defendants knew the adverse, non-public
information regarding Facebook's business prospects and financial results before the issuance ofthe
Registration Statement, yet each failed to prevent its release or correct thé misleading and
incomialete information contained therein. Moréover, as directors of Facebook, Zuckerberg,
Andreessen, Bowles, Breyer, Graham, Hastings, and Thiel each had the duty and opportunity to
discuss material information with management and fellow directors at any of the Board meetings
that occurred b‘efore the IPO, as well as at meetings of committees of the Board, Desiaite these
duties, these defendants caused or allowed, by their actions or inactions, the improper statements to
be disseminated by Facebook to the investing public and the Company's shareholders in connection
with the IPO.

72. Defendants Andreessen, Bowles, and Thiel, as members of the Au&it Cozﬁmittee, face
a substantial likelihood of personal liability for the issuance of Faceboolk's Registration Statemént.
Andreessen, Bowles, and Thiel were responsible for monitoring and directly participating in the
dissemination of Facebook's im_proper Registration Statement. ‘Indeed, Andreessen, Bowles, and
Thiel each signed the Registration Statement in their capacity as directors of Facebook.
Accordingly, Andreessen, Bowles, and Thiel breached their fiduciary duties of due care, loyalty, and
good faith because they participated in the preparation of improper offerin‘g documents that
contained improper information.

73. Moreover, defendants Andreessen, Bowles, and Thiel failed to correct Facebook's

improper statements described above in violation of the Audit Committee Charter effective as of
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May 17, 2012, even after the Registration Statement was finalized and the PO was completed.

According to the Audit Committee Chartér:

The Commitiee will discuss generally with the Company's menagement and the
independent auditor, as appropriate, the type of information to be disclosed and
type of presentation to be made regarding the Company's press releases and other
financial information refeased to analysts and rating agencies.

W o L sk
L I

© Review of Processes, Systems, Controls and Procedures. The Committee will review
and discuss with the independent auditor and the Company's management their
periodic reviews of the Company's accounting and financial reporting processes,
systems of internal control (including any significant deficiencies and material
weaknesses identified in their design or operaiion), and disclosure controls and
procedures (and management's reports thereon).

% %

- Other Risk Assessment and Risk Management. The Committee will discuss with the
Company's management the Company's major financial risk and enterprise
exposures and the steps management has taken to monitor and control such
exposures, including the Company's pr ocedures and any related paizczes with
respect to risk assessment and risk management.

Andreessen, Bowles, and Thiel failed to meet each of these heightened duties as members of
Facebook's Audit Committee and, thus, face a sufficiently substantial likelithood of liability for their
breach of fiduciary dﬁties. As aresult, any demand upon them is futﬂe.
Demand Is Excused Because é Majority of the Board Lacks Independence

74.  All seven members of the-current Board lack the adequate independence necessary to
vigorously prosecute the wrongdoing alleged herein. As eloquently stated by Columbia Law School
Professor John Coffee, " [plretending that Facebook will have an independent board ... is like putting
rouge on a corpse." Like others following Facebook's developments, Mr. Coffee did not agree with
Facebook's' "brazen insistence that they are not going to let Wall Street impose their rules"
concerning the seating of a truly independent board.

75. Defendant Zuckerberg is not an independent director because he is éun*enﬂy serving
as the Company's Chairman and CEO, and before the IPO, was a 25% owner of Facebook.

Immediately after the [PO, Zuckerberg sold 30.2 million shares for $1.1 billion and, thus, had an
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{lreceive. Atthe time of the IPO, 96% of the voting power of Facebook's stock was held by Class B

interest in keeping the IPO price artificially inflated. Accordingly, Zuckerberg is not disinterested

and cannot fairly evaluate a demand.

76.  The Board is beholden to defendant Zuckerberg as he maintains majority voting
control over Facebook. As such, the Board would be unable and unwilling to pursue any claims
against Zuckerberg arising from unlawful conduct in connection with the IPO. Following the IPG,
Zubkcrberg controls approximately 55.9% of the voting power of Pacebooic’s outstanding capitai
stocle. Facebook acknowledges that Zuckerberg "will have the ability to control the outcome of
matters submitted to our stockholders for approval, including the election of our directors, as well as
the overall management and direction of [the] company."

77.  Facebook expressly acknowledges this lack of independence in its Prospectus, stating:

Because Mr. Zuckerberg controls a majority of our outstanding voting power, we are
a "controlled company " under the corporate governance rulés for NASDAQ-listed
companies. Therefore, we are not required to have a majority of our board of
directors be independent, nor are we required to have a compensation committee or
an independent nominating function. In light of our status as a controlled company,
our board of directors has determined not to have an independent nominating
function and to have the full board of directors be directly responsible for nominating

members of our board.

78.  Moreover, defendant Zuckerberg retained his majority voting control over Facebook
even though he sold more than $1 billion worth of Company shares through its IPO. He was able to
maintain this control by utilizing shareholder voting agreements, and because he owns Class B stock.
Facebook's Class B stock is identical to its other form of stock (Class A) except that holders of Class

B stock are entitled to ten votes per share, instead of one vote per share as the Class A stockholders

shareholders, including:

° 2 million shares held by Glate LLC, an entity owned by Zuckerberg's
father; '

o 2,399,999 shares held by defendant Ebersman;

o 6,607,131 shares held by defendant Andreessen;

o 201,378,349 shares held by defendant Breyer; and

° 44.724,100 share held by defendant Thiel.

79.  In addition, defendant Zuckerberg controls all of Facebook's operations, and has a
history of independently running the Company without any real monitoring from the Board. Most
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interests, and ‘dependencies, they are unable to exercise independent judgment and. vigorously

recently, iﬁ April 2012, Zuckerberg caused Facebook to purchase a photo-sharing company called
Instagram, Inc. ("Instagram™) for $1 billion, without providing the Board with any advance notice or
any real opportunity for examination aﬁd due diligcnée, let alone rebuttal. According to a Wall
Street Jowrnal report, the negotiation period was a mere weekend at Zuckerberg's house, where he
and Kevin Systrom, Instagram's, co-founder and CEO, thrashed out a mutually agreeable valuation
for the photo-sharing service. The Wall Street Journal report goes on to say that Zuckerberg
informed Facebook's Board that he intended to spend $1 billion on Instagram approximately twenty-
four hours before the takeover became official. The Board reportedly did vote on whether to
approve the decision, but sources close to these proceedings describe them as "largely symbotic."

80.  This recent display of defendant Zuckerberg's dominance over the Board is not
surprising given Zuckerberg's position on the nominating comimittee, the committee that determines
fhe composition of the Board. Because Zuckerberg is on this committee, he has significant control
of the composition of the Board, and can either entrench the current members that act in accordance
with his wishes, or appoint new members to do his bidding. For this reason as well, the whole Board
is not disinterested and cannot fairly evaluate a demand. Because the Board is dependent upon the

goodwill of Zuckerberg to retain their positions on the Board and have entangling financial alliances,

prosecute any derivative action on behalf of Facebook. In fact, the Registrétion Statement reveals
that defendants Andreessen, Graham, and Hastings were "elected as designees" of Zuckerberg. Asa
result, any demand on the Board that it bring this derivative action would be a futile act - the Board
cannot and will not prosecute this action against itself and, specifically, Zuckerberg.

81. | The rest of the current Board also lacks independence for reasons outside of its
loyalties to defendant Zuckerberg. For example, in May 2005, defendant Breyer invested $12.7
million in Facebook as a partner at Accel Partmers for a 10.7% ownership stake, and Breyer himself
invested an additional $1 million. Accel Partners and Breyer then unloaded forty-nine million shares
in connection with the offering and, thus, had an interest in keeping the IPO price artificially

inflated. Accordingly, Breyer is not disinterested and cannot fairly evaluate a demand.
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82.  Defendant Thiel was an early Facebook investor through his Founders Fund venture |

capital firm, and before the IPO had a 3% stake in Facebook. Immediately after the IPO, Thiel sold

$16.8 million shares for $633 million and, thus, had an interest in keeping the IPO price artificially
inflated. Accordingly, Thiel is nof disinterested and cannot fairly evaluate a demand.

'83.  Defendant Bowles sits on the Board of Morgan Stanley, the lead underwriter that
selectively disseminated non-public information it received from a Facebook executive. As aresult,
Morgan Stanley is currently subj ect to regulatory and governmental investigations. Bowles cannot
be expected to take any action, on. Behalf of Facebook, that would harm Morgan Stanley.
Accordingly, Bowles is not disinterested and cannot fairly evaluate a demand.

84.  Defendant Andreessen is conflicted because he is the co-founder of the venture
capital firm Andreessen Horowitz, which had a significant private investment in Facebook before it
went puBli’c. Andreessen Horowitz also made $78 million from a $250,000 seed investment in
Instagram, the photo-sharing company that was recently aoquiréd by Facebool for $1 billion. The|
Federal Trade Commission is reportedly investigating this acquisition. Accordingly, Andreessen is
not disinterested and cannot fairly evaluate a demand.

85.  The acts complained of constitute violations of the fiduciary duties owed by
Facebook's officers and directors and these acts are incapable of ratification.

86.  Each of the Director Defendants of Facebook authorized and/or permitted the
issuance of various of the improper statements in the IPO and are principél beneficiaries of the
wrongdoing alleged herein and, thus, could not faitly and fully prosecute such a suit even if such suit
was instituted by them.

87. Facebook has been and will continue to be exposed to significant losses due to the
wrongdoing complained of herein, yet the Individual Defendants and current Board-have not filed
any Iawsuité against themselves or others who were responsible for that wrongful conduct to attempt
tobreocver for Facebook any part of the damages Facebook suffered and will suffer thereby.

88. . If Facebook's current and past officers and directors are protected against personal
liability for their acts of mismanagement and breach of fiduciary duty alleged in this complaint by |

directors and officers' liability insurance, they caused the Company to purchase that insurance for
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Facebook for any of the wrongdoing alleged by plaintiff herein.

|| Defendants violated their duty of good faith by creating a culture of lawlessness within Facebook,

their protection with corporate funds, i.e., monies belonging to the stockholders of Facebook.
However, the directors' and officers' liability insuljanée policies covering the defendants in this case
contain provisions that eliminate coverage for any action brought directly by Facebook against these
defendants, known .as the "insured versus insured exclusion." As aresult, if these directors were to
cause Facebook to sue themselves or certain of the officers of Facebook, there would be no direciors
and officers' insurance protection and, thus, this is a further reason why they will not bring suck a
suit. On the other hand, if the suit is brought derivatively, as this action is brought, such insurance
coverage exists and will provide a basis for the Company to effectuate recovery. If there is no |
directors and officers' liability insurance, then the current directors will not cause Facebook to sue
the defendants named herein, since they will face a large uninsured liability and lose the ability to
recover for the Company from the insurance. |

89. Moreover, despite the Individual Defendants having knowledge of the claims and

causes of action raised by plaintiff, the current Board has failed and refused to seek to recover for

90. A true and correct copy of this complaint was delivered 0 Facebook prior to being
filed with this Court.
‘ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Against the Individual Defendants and Does 1-25 forl Breach of Fiduciary Duty
91. Plaintiffincorporates by reference and realleges each and every allegation contained

above, as though fully set forth herein.
92.  The Individual Defendants and Does 1-25 owed and owe Facebook fiduciary

obligations. By reason of their fiduciary relationships, the Individual Defendants owed and owe

Facebook the highest obligation of good faith, fair dealing, loyalty, and due care.

93. The Individual Defendants and Does 1-25, and each of them, violated and breached

their fiduciary duties of candor, good faith, and loyalty. More speciﬁcally; the Individual

and/or consciously failing to prevent the Company from engaging in the unlawful acts complained of
herein.
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o4, As alleged herein, the Individual Defendants and Does 1-25 breached their fiduciary
duties of good faith and due care, consciously and purposely abdicating their responsibilities as
directors and/or officers, by allowing, producing, approving, or disseminating to Facebook
shareholders and the public improper statements through the Company's Registration Statement.

95.  Additionally, defendants Zuckerberg, Breyer, and Thiel breached their duty of loyalty
by selling and/or directing affiliates to sell Facebook stock on the basis of the knowledge of the
improper information described above before that information was revealed to the Company's
shareholders. Theinformation described abové was proprietary; non-public information concerning
the Company's current and fufure business prospécts, it was a proprietary asset belonging to the
Company, which Zuckerberg, Breyer, and Thiel used for their own benefit when they sold and/or
directed their affiliate funds to sell Facebook common stock.

96.  The Individual Defendants and Does 1-25 further breached their fiduciary duties to

|l the Company because their actions exposed the Company to lawsuits by investors-alleging violations

of federal securities laws. As a direct and proximate result of the Individual Defendants' and Does 1-
25's breaches of their fiduciary obligations, Facebook has sustained significant damages, as allege
herein. As a result of the misconduct alleged herein, these defendants are liable to the Company.
97.  Plaintiff, on behalf of Facebook, has no adequate remedy at law.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Against the Individual Defendants and Does 1-25 for Waste of Corporate Assets

98.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges each and every allegation contained

|| above, as though fully set forth herein.

99. - As a result of the Individual Defendants' failure to implement adequate internal
controls to ensure that the Company's Registration Statement was accurate, Facebook is now subject
to at least eight securities fraud class action lawsuits. The Individual Defendants have caused | -
Facebook to waste its assets by fofcing it to defend itself in the ongoing liti gatioq, in addition to any
ensuing costs from a potential settlement or adverse judgment.

100.  In addition, the Individual Defendants have caused F acebook to waste its assets by

paying improper compensation and bonuses to certain of its executive officers and directors that
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breaching fiduciary duties owed to Facebook.

Facebook stock while in possession of material, adverse, non-public information that artificiall
| p P y

breached their fiduciary duty.

101.  Asaresultof the waste of corporate assets, the Individual Defendants and Does 1-25
are liable to the Company. =
102.  Plaintiff, on behalf of Facebook, has no adequate remedy at law.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Against the Individual Defendants and Eoes i-25 for -Unjusé Enrichment
103.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges each and every allegation contained

above, as though fully set forth herein.

104. By their wrongful acts and omissions, the Individual Defendants were unjustly
enriched at the expense of and to the detriment of Facebook. The Individual Defendants were

unjustly enriched as a result of the compensation and director remuneration they received while
105.  Defendants Zuckerberg, Breyer, and Thiel sold and/or directed affiliates to sell

inflated the price of Facebook stock. Asa result, Zuckerberg, Breyer, and Thiel, and their affiliates,
profited from their misconduct and were unjustly enriched through their exploitation of material and

adverse inside information.

106.  Plaintiff, as a shareholder and representative of Facebook, seeks restitution from these
defendants, and each of them, and seeks an order of this Court disgorging all profits, benefits, and
other compensation obtained by these defendants, and each of them, from their wrongful conduct
and fiduciary breaches.

1077 Plaintiff, on behalf of Facebook, has no adequate remedy at law.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

‘WHEREFORE, plaintiff, on behalf of Facebook, demands judgment as follows:

A, Against all of the defendants and in favor of the Company for the amount of damages
sustained by the Company as a result of the defendants' breaches of fiduciary duties, waste of

corporate assets, and unjust enrichment;
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B. Directing Facebook to take all necessary actions to reform and improve its corporate
govermnance and internal procedures to comply with applicable laws and to protect Facebook and its
shareholders from a repeat of the damaging events described herein, including, but not limited to,
putting forward for shareholder vote, resolutions for amendments to the Conﬁpany’s By-Laws or
Axticles of Incorporation and taking such other action as may be necessary to place before

shareholders for a vote of the following Corporate Governance Policies:

L. a provision to effectively control insider selling;
2. a proposal to strengthen Facebook's oversight of its disclosure procedures,

including specific reforms policing improper selective disclosures;

3. | a proposed to strengthen the internal controls within the Company in orderto
maintain adequate checks and balances to ensure that the Board can effectively monitor defendant -
Zuckerberg's actions, and avoid Zuckerberg from continuing to independently run Facebook as a
private company;

4. . aproposal to strengthen the Board's supervision of operations and develop
and implement procedures for greater shareholder input into the policies and guidelines of the
Board; and

5. a provision to permit the shareholders of Facebook to nominate at least three
candidates for election to the Board;

C. Extraordinary equitable and/or injunctive relief as permitted by law, equity, and state
statutory provisions sued hereunder, including attaching; impounding, imposing a constructive trust
on, or otherwise restricting the proceeds of defendants' trading activities or their other assets so as to
assure that plaintiff on behalf of Facebook has an effective remedy;

D. Awarding to Facebook restitution from defendants, and each of them, and ordering
disgorgement of all profits, benefits, and other compensation obtained by defendants, including all
ill-gotten gains from the Insider Selling Défendants; | |

E. Awarding to plaintiff the costs and disbursements of the action, including reasonabie
attorneys' fees, accountants' and experts' fees, costs, and expenses; and

F. Granting such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.
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JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury.

DATED: May 31, 2012

738955

ROBBINS UMEDA LLP
BRIAN J. ROBBINS
FELIPE J. ARROYO
SHANE P. SANDERS
GINA STASSI

=" BRIANT. ROBBINS

600 B Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 525-3990
Facsimile: (619) 525-3991

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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Civil Appropriate Dispute Resolution (ADR) Information Sheet
Superior Court of California, San Mateo County

Appropriate Dispute Resolution (ADR) is a way of solving legal problems without going to trial. All
types of disputes can be resolved through ADR. The Court encourages you to use some form of ADR
before you proceed to trial. The most popular form of ADR is mediation. The Muilti-Option ADR Project
can help you choose the option that is best for your case and refer you to an experienced ADR
provider.

Whaf are the Advanfaqes of Using ADR?

&0 Faster — Traditional litigation can take years to complete but ADR usually takes
weeks or months.

=R Cheaper — Parties can save on attorneys’ fees and litigation costs.
@ More control & flexibility — Parties choose the ADR process most appropriate for their case.

sl Cooperative & less stressful — In mediation, parties cooperate to find a mutually
agreeable solution to their dispute.

What are the Disadvantages of Using ADR?

< You may go fo Court anyway — If you can’t resolve your case using ADR, you may still
have to spend time and money on your lawsuit.

s Not free — The neutrals charge fees (except in judicial arbitration), but you may qualify
for financial aid. . :
Are There Different Kinds of ADR?

o Mediation - A neutral person (mediator) helps the parties communicate, clarify facts,
identify legal issues, explore settlement options and agree on a solution that is acceptable to all
sides.

g Judicial Arbitration — Is an informal hearing where a neutral person (arbitrator) reviews
the evidence, hears arguments and makes a decision on your case. In non-binding judicial
arbitration, parties have the right to reject the arbitrator's decision and proceed to trial. For more
information regarding judicial arbitration, please see the attached sheet or call (650) 363-4896.

o Binding Arbitration - The parties agree ahead of time to accept the arbitrator's decision
as final. Parties who choose binding arbitration give up their right to go to Court and their right to
appeal the arbitrator's decision. .

< Neutral Evaluation - A neutral person (evaluator) listens to the parties, asks them
questions about their case, reviews evidence and may hear witness testimony. The evaluator
helps the parties identify the most important legal issues in their case and gives them an analysis
of the strengths and weaknesses of each side’s case. Special neutral evaluation guidelines are
available on the Court's website at www.sanmateocourt.org/adr.

ah Settlement Conference — Although similar to mediation, the neutral (a judge) may take
more control in encouraging parties to settle. Settlement conferences take place at the
courthouse. All cases have a mandatory settlement conference approximately 2-3 weeks before
the trial date.
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How Does Voluntary Mediation/Neutral Evaluation Work in San lMateo County?

ald The person who files the lawsuit (the plaintiff) must include this ADR Information Sheet
with the complaint when serving the defendants in the case.

) All the parties in your case will meet with a judge at your first Case Management
Conference (CMC), which is scheduled within 120 days of the filing of the complaint. The judge
will speak to you about your voluntary ADR options, encourage you to participate in ADR and ask
you to meet with Court ADR staff.

< If you and the parties decide to use ADR, Local Rule 2.3(i)(3) states that you must file a
Stipulation and Order to ADR with the Court Clerk's Office. This form lets the Court know both
whom you have selected as your ADR neutral and the date of the ADR session.

< You and the other parties can find your own ADR neutral for the case or use a neutral
who is on the Court’s ADR Panel. '
o For a list of Court ADR neutrals and their resumes, visit the Court's website at
www.sanmateocourt.org/adr. (Go to “Civil ADR Program,” “Civil ADR Program Panelist
List” and click on any provider’s name.)
b If you decide to do ADR and file a Stipulation and Order to ADR at least 10 days before
your first CMC, the Court will postpone (continue) your first CMC for 90 days to allow the parties
time to resolve the case using ADR. The Clerk's Office will send you a notice with your new
CMC date.
<) Within 10 days of completing ADR, you and your lawyer (if you have one) must fill out

either an Evaluation By Attorneys or Client Evaluation and mail or fax it to the ADR offices at:
400 County Center, Courtroom 2F, Redwood City, CA 94063; (650) 599-1754 (fax).

Do I Have to Pay to Use ADR?

<t Yes. You and the other parties will pay the ADR neutral directly. However, you do not
have to pay the Court for either judicial arbitration or for the mandatory settlement conference
that is scheduled before your trial.

) If you expect to have difficulty paying the ADR provider's fee, ask the ADR Coordinator
for a financial aid application. You will need to fill out this application to determine whether or not
you qualify for financial assistance.- : '

In San Mateo County, parties also can take their case to the community mediation organization, the
Peninsula Conflict Resolution Center ("PCRC”), and have their case mediated by PCRC'’s panel of
trained and experienced volunteer mediators. To learn more about programs and fees, contact
PCRC's Manager of Mediation Programs at (650) 513-0330.

For more information, visit the court website at www.sanimateocourt.org/adr or contact the
Multi-Option ADR Project: 400 County Center, Courtroom 2F, Redwood City, CA 940863,
(650) 599-1070, (650) 363-4148 / fax: {650) 589-1754
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Judicial Arbitration, one of the available Appropriate Dispute Resolution (ADR) options, differs from
other options in that it is usually court-ordered, unless the parties agree fo it.

What are the Advantages of Using Judicial Arbitration?

=i Free -Parties do not have to pay for the arbitrator’s fee.

wh Fast -Parties are usually given 120 days from the date of the Case Management
Conference (CMC) to have their case heard by the appointed arbitrator.

A Informal -The hearing is conducted by an arbitrator who issues an award. (Arbitrators -
are usually attorneys who practice or have practiced in San Mateo County.)

What are the Disadvaniages of Using Judicial Arbitration?

<3 The award issued by the arbitrator is not always binding (unless the parties stipulated
otherwise). If any party requests a trial within 30 days of the award, the award becomes void

and the case continues on o trial.

- How Does Judicial Arbitration Work in San Mateo County?

< During your first CMC hearing, the judge may decide to order you to judicial arbitration.
You will then receive instructions and a proposed list of arbitrators in the mail. ' '

<D Parties also may agree to judicial arbitration by filing a Stipulation and Order to ADR
form at least 10 days before the first CMC. The CMC clerk will then vacate your CMC hearing
and send the case to arbitration. The parties will receive instructions and a proposed list of

arbitrators in the mail.

< Parties can stipulate (agree) to an érbitrator on the Court’s Judicial Arbitration Panel
list. Otherwise, proposed names of arbitrators will be sent to the parties.

o For a list of arbitrators, their resumes, and other information, visit the Court's:
website at www.sanmateocourt.org/adr. (Go to “Judicial Arbitration Program,” “Judicial
Arbitration Panelist List” and click on the arbitrator's name. To view the arbitrators by
subject matter, click on “Judicial Arbitration Panelists by Subject Matter.”)

<f) After the arbitration hearing is held and the arbitrator issues an award, the parties have
30 days to turn down/reject the award by filing a Trial de Novo (unless they have stipulated that
the award would be binding).

@ If the parties reject the award and request a Trial de Novo, the Court will send out
notices to the parties of the Mandatory Settlement Conference date and the trial date.

< Following your arbitration hearing, you will also receive an evaluation form to be filled out
and returned to the Arbitration Administrator.

For more information, visit the court website at www.sanmateccourt.org/adr or contact
Judicial Arbitration: 400 County Center, First Floor, Redwood City, CA 94063. Phone:
(650) 363-4896 and Fax: (650) 365-4897

Page 3 0f 3

Appropriate Dispute Resolution Information Sheet
Form adopted for Mandatory Use [CA Rule of Court §3.221] Local Court Form ADR-CV-8 [New September, 2010] www.sanmateocourt.org



Chi-110

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nams, Siste Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ORLY ‘_‘
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optionat):
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):
ATTORNEY FOR {Nams}:
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS:
CITY AND ZIP CODE:
BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:
CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT CASE NUMBER:
{Checkone): [ ] UNLIMITED CASE T vmrep case
(Amount demanded (Amount demanded is $25,000
- exceeds $25,000) - or less})
A CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE is scheduled as follows:
Date: . - Time: Dept.: Div.: . ‘Room:
Address of court (if different from the address above):
[ Notice of intent to Appear by Telephone, by {name):

o lNSTRUCTIONS: All applicable boxes must be checked, and the specified information must be provided,

1. Party or parties (answerone):
a [_1 Ths statement is submitted by party (name):
b. ] This statement is submitted jointly by parties {names);

2. Complaint and cross-complaint {to be answered by plaintiffs and cross-complainants only)
a. The complaint was filed on (date):
b. [ The cross-complaint, if any, was filed on {date):

3. Ser\;ice (fo be answered by plaintiffs and cross-complainants only)
a. [ Allparties named in the complaint and cross-complaint have been served, have appeared, or have been dismissed.

b. [ 1 The following parties named in the complaint or cross-complaint
(1) ] have not been served {specify names and explain why nof):

(2 [ have been served but have not appeared and have not been dismissed (specify names):
(3) [ havehada default entered against them {specify names):

c. L1 Thefollowing additional parties may be added (specify names, nature of involvement in case, and date by which
they may be served):

4. Description of case
a. Typeofcasein [ | complaint [ cross-complaint {Describe, including causes of action):
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PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: CASE NUMBER:

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

— {If more space js needed, check this box and attach a page designated as Aftachment 4b.)

5. Jury or nonjury trial
The party or parties request [ J ajurytrial [ ] a nonjury trial.  (If more than one party, provide the name of sach party
requesting a jury triai):

6. Trial date .
a ] The trial has been set for (dafe}:
b. [T No trial date has been set. This case will be ready for trial within 12 months of the date of the filing of the comptaint (if
not, explain): ' .

¢. Dates on which parties or attorneys will not be available for trial (specify dates and expiain reasons for unavailabifity):

7. Estimated length of trial
The party or parties estimate that the trial will take {check one):
a. [ days (specify number):
b. [T hours (short causes) (specify):

8. Trial representation (fo be answered for each party)
The party or parties will be represented at trial [ by the attomey or party listed in the caption  [_] by the following:

a. Attomey:

b. Fim:

¢. Address:

d. Telephone number: f.  Faxnumber:

€. E-mail address: g. Party represented:

Additional representation is described in Attachment 8.

9. Preference
[] This case is entitled to preference (specify code section):

10. Alternative dispute resolution {ADR}

a. ADR information package. Please note that different ADR processes are available in different courts and communities; read
the ADR information package provided by the court under rule 3.221 for information about the processes availeble through the
court and community programs in this case,

(1) For parties represented by counsel: Counsel [__] has [ ] has not  provided the ADR information package identified
in rule 3.221 to the client and reviewed ADR options with the client. .

{2) For self-represented parties: Party 3 has [ has not reviewed the ADR information package identified in rule 3.221.

b. Referral to judicial arbitration or civil action mediation (if available).

(1) 1 This matter is subject to mandatory judicial arbitration under Code of Civil Procedure section 1141.11 or o civil action
mediation under Code of Civil Procedure section 1775.3 because the amount in controversy does not exceed the
statutory limit.

2) [ Plaintiff elects to refer this case to judicial arbitration and agrees to limit recovery to the amount specified in Code of
Civil Procedure section 1141.11, ‘

(3) [ This case is exempt from judicial arbitration under rule 3.811 of the California Rules of Courtor from civil action
mediation under Code of Civil Procedurs section 1775 et seq. {specify exemption):
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CHM-110

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:
EFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

CASE NUMBER:

]

10. ¢. Indicate the ADR process or procasses that the pai

ty or parties are willing to participate in, have agreed to participate in, or
have already participated in {check all that apply and provide the specified information}:

this form are willing to

The party or parties completing

participate in the following ADR
processes {check all that apply):

I the party or parties completing this form in the case have agreed ip

participate in or have already
indicate the status of the processes (attach a copy of the pariies' ADR

stipulation):

completed an ADR process or procasses,

|

I

(-

Mediation session not yet scheduled

Médiation session scheduled for {date):

conference

(1) Mediation
1 Agreed to complete mediation by (date):
[T Mediation completed on (date):
[T setilement conference not yet scheduled
(2) Settlement ‘ 3 E___I Settlement conference scheduled for (date):

Agreed to complete settiement conference by (date):

Settlement conference completed on {date):

(3) Neutral evaluation

Neutral evaluation not yet scheduled A
Neutral evaluation scheduled for (date):
Agreed to complete neutral evaluation by (dafe):

Neutral evaluation completed on {date):

(4) Nonbinding judicial
arbitration

Judicial arbitration not vet scheduled

Judiclal arbitration scheduled for {date):

.Agreed to complete judicial arbitration by {date):

Judicial arbitration completed on {date):

(5) Binding private

Private arbitration not yet scheduled

Private arbitration scheduled for (date):

0000|oooo!onq

arbitration . Agreed_to complete private arbitration by (date):
Private arbitration comp!etéd on (date):
ADR session not vet scheduled
- ADR session scheduled for (date):
(6) Other (specify):

Agreed to complete ADR session by (date}:
ADR completed on (date):

CM-110 [Rev. July 1, 2011)
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ChE-
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: CASE NUMBER:

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

11. Insurance

ca ] Insurance carrier, if any, for party filing this statement {name):
b.  Reservation ofrights: [ Yes I nNo

e [] Coverage issues will significantly affect resolution of this case {explain):

12. Jurisdiction
" Indicate any matiers that may affect the court!
[ Bankruptey ] Other {specify):

Status:

s jurisdiction or processing of this case and describe the status.

13. Related cases, consolidation, and coordinafion
a. [: There are companion, underlying, or related cases.
(1) Name of case:
(2) Name of court:
(3) Case number:
(4) Status:

[T Additional cases are described in Attachment 13a.

b. [_JAmotionto [ consolidate [ ] coordinate  will be filed by (name party):

14. Bifurcation

The party or parties intend to fite a motion for an order bifurcating, severing, or coordinating the following issues or causes of
-action (specify moving party, {ype of motion, and reasons):

15. Other motions

[T 1he party or parties expect to file the following motions before trial {specify moving party, type of motion, and issues):

16. Discovery
a [_1The party or parties have completed all discovery,
b. L] The following discovery wilf be completed by the date specifi

ed (describe all anticipated discovery):
Party . Description

¢. [__] The following discove

very issues, including issues regarding the discovery of electronically stored information, are
anticipated (specify):

CRA-110 {Rew. duty 1, 2014)
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PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: CASE NUMBER:

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

17. Economic litigation
a. [_] This is a limited civil case (i.e., the amount demanded is $25,000 or ess) and the economic litigation procedures in Code
of Civil Procedure sections 80-98 wil apply to this case.

b.[ I Thisisa limited civil case and a motion to withdraw the case from the economic litigation procedures or for additional
discovery wil be filed (i checked, explain specifically why economic litigation procedures relating to discovery or trial

shiould not apply to this case):

18. Other issues
7 The party or parties request that the foflowing additional matters be considered or determined at the case management
conference (specify):

19. Meet and confer
a.[__]The party or parties have met and conferrad with all parties on all subjects required by rule 3.724 of the California Rules

of Court (if not, explain):

b After meeting and conferring as required by rule 3.724 of the California Rules of Court, the parties agree on the following
{(specify): . ’

20. Total number of pages attached {if any):

I am completely familiar with this case and will be fully prepared to discuss the status of discovery and alternative dispute resolution,
as well as other issues raised by this statement, and will possess the authority to enter into stipulations on these issues at the time of
the case management confarence, including the written autherity of the party where required.

Date:

4

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY}

p

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY)
[ Additional signatures are aftached.
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ADR Stipulation and Evaluation Instructions

In accordance with Local Rule 2.3(:)(3), all parties going to ADR must complete a Stipulation and Order
to ADR and file it with the Clerk of the Superior Court. The Office of the Clerk is Iocated at:

Clerk of the Superior Court, Civil Division
~ Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo
* 400 County Center

Redwood City, CA 94063-1655

There is no filing fee for filing the stipulation. An incomplete stipulation will be returned to the parties by
the Clerk’s Office. All stipulations must include the following:

Original signatures for all attorneys (and/or parties in pro per);
The name of the neutral;

Date of the ADR session; and

Service List (Counsel need not serve the stipulation on parties).

Dogo

Parties mutually agree on a neutral and schedule ADR sessions directly with the neutral. If parties would
like a copy of the court’s Civil ADR Program Panelist List and information sheets on individual panelists,

they may visit the court’s website at Www.sanmateocourt.org/adr.

If Filing Stipulation Following a Case Management Conference
When parties come to an agreement at a case management conference to utilize ADR, they have 21 days

from the date of the case management conference to file g Stipulation and Order to ADR with the court
[Local Rule 2.3(5)(3)]. ‘

Post-ADR Session Evaluations ‘
Local Rule 2.3()(5) requires submission of Post-ADR session evaluations within 10 days of completion

Non-Binding Jndicial Arbitration
Names and dates are not needed for stipulations to judicial arbitration. The Judicial Arbitration -
Administrator will send a list of names to parties once a stipulation has been submitted. The Judicial

Arbitration Administrator can be contacted at (650) 363-4896.

For further information regarding San Mateo Superior Court’s Civil ADR and Judicial Arbitration
Programs, visit the Court’s website at Www.sanmateocourt.org/adr or contact the ADR offices at (650)
599-1070.

ADR-CV- ! iRes. @113



Attorney or Party witﬁout Attorney (Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, | Court Use Only

State Bar membership number):

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

Hall of Justice and Records

400 County Center
Redwood City, CA 94063-1655 (650) 3634711

Plaintiff(s):

Case number:

Defendant(s):

Current CMC Date:

STIPULATION AND ORDER TO APPROPRIATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Plaintiff will file this stipulation wifh the Clerk’

~Case Management Conference unless directed
2.3(i)(3)]. Please attach a Service List.

s Office 10 days prior to or 3 weeks following the first
otherwise by the Court and ADR Director [Local Rule

The parties hereby stipulate that all claims in this action shall be submitted to (select one):

1 Voluntary Mediation
[ Neutral Evaluation

[ Non-Binding Judicial Arbitration CRC 3.810

Case Type:

Neutral’s name and telephone number:

I Binding Arbitration (private)
L1 Settlement Conference {private)
0 Summary Jury Trial [J Other-

Date of session:

(Required for continuance of CMC except for non-binding judicial arbitration)

Identify by name the parties to attend ADR session;

Type or print name of [IParty withont attorney [l Attorney for
CIPlaintiff/Petitioner DDefendant/Respondent/Contestant.

Type or print name of DIParty without attorney [lAttorney for
DIPlaintiff/Petitioner [IDefendant/Respondent/Contestant

Type or print name of CIParty without attorney D Attorney for
[IPlaintiff/Petitioner DBefendantﬂ{cspondcnt/Contes:am

Type or print name of [IParty without attomey O Attorney for
[IPlaintiffPetitioner ODefendant/Respondent/Contestant

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Date:

ADR-CV- 1 [Rev. €711}

Original Signatures

(Signature)
Attomey or Party without attorney

(Signature)
Attomney or Party without attorney

(Signature)
Attomey or Party without attorney

(Signature)
Attomney or Party without attorney

Judge of the Superior Court of San Mateo County




As Amended
Effective January 1, 2012

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY GF SAN MATEO
Hall of Justice and Records
408 County Center, 2™ Floor
Redwood City, California 94063



Superior Court of Cal ifornia, County of San Mateo

CHAPTER 6. CIVIL TRIAL RULES

Rule 2.20 Trial Motions. Briefs, Statements. and Witness Lists

Upon assignment to a trial department for trial by a jury, each party shall file with that
department the following:
(1)  Any in limine motions and response thereto;
(2} Any trial briefs;
(3} A concise non-argumentative statement of the case to be read to the jury; and
(4) A list of possible witness who may testify in the trial to be read to the Jury panel by
the court.

(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002)

Rule 2.21 In Limine Motions

Any in imine motions shall be served upon opposing counsel not less than five (5) days prior to trial,
Any response shall be served upon the proponent of the motion not later than the first appearance in the
Department of the Presiding Judge for trial assignment.

(Adopted, effective Janmary 1, 2002)

Rule 2.22 Production of Exhibits

Any party intending to offer any exhibit at the time of trial shall be prepared, by the time of
assignment to a trial department, with an original and sufficient copies of each such exhibit for all other
parties and the court. The court may make, in it discretion, any orders it deems appropriate regarding the
exchange and presentations of exhibits.

(Adopted, effective January 1, 2002)

RULE NUMBERS 2.23 TO 2.29 ARE RESERVED

CHAPTER 7. COMPLEX CASES

Rule 2.30 _Determination of Complex Case Desionation.

A.  Decision of Complex Case to be Made by Presiding Judge

The Presiding Judge shall decide whether an action is a complex case within the meaning of
California Rules of Court, Rule 3.400, subdivision (2), and whether it should be assigned to a single
judge for all purposes. All status conferences or other hearings regarding whether an action should be
designated as complex and receive a singly assigned judge shall be set in the Presiding Judge’s

department.
B. Previsional Designation.

An action is provisionally a complex case if it involves one or more of the following types of
claims: (1) antitrust or trade regulation claims; (2) construction defect claims involving many parties or
structures; (3) securities claims or investment losses involving many parties; (4) environmental or toxic
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Swperior Court of California, County of San Mateo

tort claims involving many parties; (5) claims involving massive torts; (6) claims involving class actions;
or (7) insurance coverage claims arising out of any of the claims listed in subdivisions (1) through {6).

The Court shall treat a provisionally complex action as a complex case unti] the Presiding Judge
has the opportunity to decide whether the action meets the definition in California Rules of Court, Rule
3.400, subdivision (a). ’

C. Application te Designate or Counter-Designate an Action as 2 Complex Case,

Any party who files either a Civil Case Cover Sheet (pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
3.401) or a counter or joinder Civil Case Cover Sheet (pursuant to California Rules of Court, Ruls 3.402,
subdivision (b) or (c)), designating an action as a complex case in Items 1, 2 and/or 5, must also file an
-accompanying Certificate Re: Complex Case Designation in the form prescribed by the Court. The
certificate must include supporting information showing a reasonable basis for the complex case
designation being sought. Such supporting information may include, without limitation, a brief
description of the following factors as they pertain to the particular action:

(1) Management of a large number of separately represented parties;

(2) Complexity of anticipated factual and/or legal issues;

(3)  Numerous pretrial motions that will be time-consuming to resolve;

(4) Management of a large number of witnesses or a substantial amount of documentary
evidence;

(5)  Coordination with related actions pending in one or more courts in other counties, states or
countries or in a federal court;

(6)  Whether or not certification of a putative class action will in fact be pursued; and

{7}  Substantial post-judgment judicial supervision,

, A copy of the Certificate Re: Complex Case Designation must be served on all opposing parties.

Any certificate filed by a plaintiff shall he served along with the initial service of copies of the Civil Case
Cover Sheet (pursuant to California Rules of Couxt, Rule 3.401), summons, and complaint in the action.
Any certificate filed by a defendant shall be served together with the service of copies of the counter or
joinder Civil Case Cover Sheet (pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 3.402, subdivision {b) or (c))
and the initial first appearance pleading(s).

D. Noncomplex Counter-Designation,

If a Civil Case Cover Sheet designating an action as a complex case and the accompanying
Certificate Re: Complex Case Designation has been filed and served and the Court has not previously
declared the action to be a complex case, a defendant may file and serve no later than its first appearance
a counter Civil Case Cover Sheet designating the action as not a complex case. Any defendant who files
such a noncomplex counter-designation must also file and serve an accompanying Certificate Re:
Complex Case Designation in the form prescribed by this Court and setting forth supporting information
showing a reasonable basis for the noncomplex counter-designation being sought.

Once the Court has declared the action to be a complex case, any party seeking the Presiding Judge’s
. decision thet the action is 1ot a complex case must file a noticed motion pursuant to Section H below.

E. Decision by Presiding Judge on Cemplex Case Designaﬁoﬁ; Early Status Conference,

If a Civil Case Cover Sheet designating an action as a complex case and the accompanying _
Certificate Re: Complex Case Desi gnation have been filed and served, the Presiding Judge shall decide ag
soon as reasonably practicable, with or without a hearing, whether the action i a complex case and
should be assigned to a single judge for all purposes. '
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Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo

Upen the filing of a Civil Case Cover Sheet designating an action as a complex case and the
accompanying Certificate Re: Complex- Case Designation, the Clerk of the Court shall set a statug
conference at which the Presiding Judge shall decide whether or not the action is a complex case. This

or (b)), whichever date is earlier.

Alternatively, in his or her sole discretion, the Presiding Judge may make the decision on complex
case designation and single assignment, without 2 statug conference, based upon the filed Civil Case
Cover Sheet and accompanying Certificate Re: Complex Case Designation alone.

F. Notice.

The party who seeks a complex case designation or a noncomplex counter-designation must sive
reasonable notice of the status conference to the opposing party or parties in the action even if they have
not yet made a first appearance in the action. Such notice of the status conference shall be given in the
same manner as is required for ex parte applications pursuant to California Rule of Court, Rule 379,

G. Representations to the Court.

By presenting to the Court a Certificate Re: Complex Case Designation, an attorney or
unrepresented party is certifying to the best of that person’s knowledge, information, and belief, formed
after reasonable inquiry under the circumstances:

(1)  That the complex case designation or noncomplex counter-designation is not being presented
for any improper purpose, such as to harass or to cause umnecessary delay or needless
increase in the cost of litigation;

(2) That the claims, defenses, or other legal contentions referenced therein are warranted by
existing law or by a non-frivolous argumert for the extension, modification, or reversal of
existing law or the establishment of new law;

(3) That the statement of supporting information relevant to the complex case designation or
noncomplex counter-designation have evidentiary support or are believed, in good faith,
likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for further investigation or

(4)  That there is a reasonable basis for that party’s complex case designation or noncomplex
counter-designation.

If, after notice and a reasonable opportunity to be heard, the Court determines that this subpart has
been violated, the Court may impose an appropriate sanction upon the attorneys, law firms, or self-
represented parties that have violated thig subpart.

H. The Presiding Judge’s Continuing Power.
With or without & hearing, the Presiding Judge may decide, on his or her own motion or on a noticed

motion by any party, that a civil action is a complex case or that an action previously declared to be g
complex case is not 2 complex case.

L. Piiot Pregram; Sunset Provision, {Repezled, effective 1/3/2807).
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Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo

{Adopted, effective July 1, 2004)(Amended, effective July 1, 2005) (Amended, effective January 1,
2006)(Amended, effective January 1, 2007)

RULE NUMBERS 2.31 TO 2.35 ARE RESERVED

CHAPTER 8. ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS

Rule 2.36  Public Access and Privacy

Please reference. California Rules of Court, Rule 1.20.
(Adopted, effective T anuary 1, 2008)

Rule 2.37 _Public Access.

Exhibits or attachments to a document that are filed or lodged with or otherwise presented to the court,

that are not otherwise marked as confidential or sealed, may be subject to public viewing and access

either at the courthouse or electronically on-line (California Rules of Court, Rule 2.503, et seq.).
(Adopted, effective January 1, 2008)

Rule 2.38 _ Blectronic Access.

Documents that are part of a court record are reasonably made available to the public electronically under
the Court’s Electronic Imaging program as permitted by California Rules of Court, Rules 2.500, et seq.
Documents that are not properly protected by being marked confidential or sealed by court order may be
subject to public access as discussed in Rule 2.38.

(Adopted, effective J anuary 1, 2008)

Div 11 - Rules 217 Revised 1/112012



